STATES OF JERSEY



DRAFT STATES OF JERSEY (AMENDMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS No. 3) (JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200-

Lodged au Greffe on 4th October 2005 by the Policy and Resources Committee

STATES GREFFE



DRAFT STATES OF JERSEY (AMENDMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS No. 3)(JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200-

REPORT

The report relating to this projet is published within P.215/2005.

Explanatory Note

These Regulations amend enactments that confer functions on the Environment and Public Services Committee. The amendments follow on from the transfer of the functions of the Committee to the Minister for Planning and Environment or the Minister for Transport and Technical Services (P.120/2005, Environment and Public Services: Establishment of Ministers and Departments). The amendments replace references to the Environment and Public Services Committee in the enactments with references to either of those two Ministers.

These amendments will take effect when the first Council of Ministers is appointed to office.

Where the enactments include a reference to another Committee of the States, the name of the Minister to whom the functions of that Committee is transferred has been substituted for the name of the Committee.

A reference to an officer of a Committee has been replaced with a reference to an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility.

These Regulations will come into force on the same day as Article 42(3) of the States of Jersey Law 2005.



DRAFT STATES OF JERSEY (AMENDMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS No. 3)(JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200-

Arrangement

$\overline{\mathbf{D}}$		_1	_ 4	• -	
K	egi	Ш	at	10	n

1	Loi (1885) touchant l'Administration et la Régie des Marchés Publics – amended
2	Loi (1914) sur La Voirie – amended
3	Loi (1937) sur les Egouts – amended
4	Fertilisers and Feeding Stuffs (Jersey) Law 1950 – amended
<u>5</u>	Artificial Insemination of Domestic Animals (Jersey) Law 1952 – amended
6	Highways (Jersey) Law 1956 – amended
7	Public Health (Control of Building) (Jersey) Law 1956 – amended
8	Diseases of Animals (Jersey) Law 1956 – amended
9	Roads Administration (Jersey) Law 1960 – amended
$\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{3}{4}$ $\frac{4}{5}$ $\frac{6}{7}$ $\frac{7}{8}$ $\frac{9}{10}$	Destructive Insects and Pests (Jersey) Law 1960 – amended
11	Weeds (Jersey) Law 1961 – amended
<u>12</u>	Animals (Trapping) (Jersey) Law 1961 – amended
13	Compulsory Purchase of Land (Procedure) (Jersey) Law 1961 – amended
14	Drainage (Jersey) Law 1962 – amended
15	Slaughter of Animals (Jersey) Law 1962 – amended
16	Sea Beaches (Removal of Sand and Stone) (Jersey) Law 1963 – amended
17	Protection of Agricultural Land (Jersey) Law 1964 – amended
18	Island Planning (Jersey) Law 1964 – amended
19	Water (Jersey) Law 1972 – amended
20	Extinguishment of Roads (Jersey) Law 1972 – amended
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Agricultural Land (Control of Sales and Leases) (Jersey) Law 1974 – amended
22	Diseases of Animals (Rabies) (Jersey) Law 1976 – amended
23	Entertainments on Public Roads (Jersey) Law 1985 – amended
24	Queen's Valley Reservoir (Jersey) Law 1988 – amended
25	Jersey Gas Company (Jersey) Law 1989 – amended
26	Pesticides (Jersey) Law 1991 – amended
27	Sea Fisheries (Jersey) Law 1994 – amended
28	Reservoirs (Jersey) Law 1996 – amended
29	Dangerous Wild Animals (Jersey) Law 1999 – amended
<u>29</u> <u>30</u>	Water Pollution (Jersey) Law 2000 – amended
31	Conservation of Wildlife (Jersey) Law 2000 – amended
$\frac{31}{32}$	Planning and Building (Jersey) Law 2002 – amended
33	Plant Health (Jersey) Law 2003 – amended
34	Animal Welfare (Jersey) Law 2004 – amended
$\frac{34}{35}$	Drainage (Jersey) Law 2005 – amended
36	Waste Management (Jersey) Law 2005 – amended

- Construction of certain Orders in Council 37
- 38 Subordinate enactments amended
- 39 Citation and commencement

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS TO	SUBORDINA	TE ENACTMENTS
AMENDMENTSTO	SUBURDINA	TE ENACTMENTS

- Public Markets (Administration) (Jersey) Regulations 1947 amended
- Artificial Insemination of Domestic Animals (Jersey) Order 1952 amended
- Anthrax (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- Contagious Abortion (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- Fowl Pest (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- Swine Fever (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- Tuberculosis (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- Diseases of Animals (Importation of Miscellaneous Goods) (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- $\frac{2}{3}$ $\frac{4}{5}$ $\frac{6}{7}$ $\frac{8}{9}$ $\frac{9}{10}$ Importation of Eggs from Europe (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 11 Importation of Equine Animals (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 12 Poultry, Game and Hatching Eggs (Importation) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 13 Diseases of Animals (Waste Foods) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 14 Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Sera and Glandular Products) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 15 Cattle Plague (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 16 Epizootic Lymphangitis (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 17 Glanders or Farcy (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 18 Pleuro-Pneumonia (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 19 Psittacosis (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 20 Sheep-Pox (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- $\overline{21}$ Sheep Scab (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 22 Virus Hepatitis (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- <u>23</u> Export Quarantine Stations (Regulation) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- Diseases of Animals (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1958 amended
- 24 25 Diseases of Animals (Therapeutic Substances) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 26 Parasitic Mange (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended
- 27 Royal Court Road (Jersey) Regulations 1959 – amended
- 28 Fowl Typhoid (Jersey) Order 1959 - amended
- 29 Colorado Beetle (Jersey) Order 1960 - amended
- 30 Potatoes (Precautions against Blight) (Jersey) Order 1961 – amended
- 31 Policing of Parks (Jersey) Regulations 1962 – amended
- 32 Island Planning (Movable Structures) (Jersey) Order 1965 – amended
- 33 Island Planning (Control of Advertisements) (Jersey) Order 1965 – amended
- 34 Discharge of Waste Matter and Effluents (Jersey) Order 1968 – amended
- 35 Stem and Bulb Eelworm (Jersey) Order 1971 – amended
- 36 Export of Agricultural Produce (Jersey) Order 1972 – amended
- 37 Export of Flowers (Jersey) Order 1972 – amended
- 38 Agricultural Land (Control of Sales and Leases) (Exempted Transactions) (Jersey) Regulations 1974 – amended
- Teschen Disease (Jersey) Order 1975 amended 39
- 40 Rabies (Control) (Jersey) Order 1976 - amended
- 41 Rabies (Importation of Dogs, Cats and other Mammals) (Jersey) Order 1976 – amended
- 42 Blight Disease (Jersey) Order 1982 – amended
- 43 Destructive Insects and Pests (Jersey) Order 1982 – amended

<u>44</u>	Diseases of Animals (Importation of Live Fish) (Jersey) Order 1984 – amended
<u>45</u>	Pesticides (General Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1991 – amended
46	Pesticides (Maximum Residue Levels in Food) (Jersey) Order 1991 – amended
47	Bee Diseases Control (Jersey) Order 1992 – amended
48	Reservoirs (Registers and Records) (Jersey) Order 1997 – amended
49	Reservoirs (Certificates, Reports and Prescribed Information) (Jersey) Order 1997 – amended
50	Sea Fisheries (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Jersey) Regulations 1998 – amended
51	Sea Fisheries (Establishment and Regulation of Fisheries) (Jersey) Regulations 1998 – amended
52	Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Peter) (Jersey) Order 1999 – amended
53	Fish Health (Jersey) Regulations 1999 – amended
44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67	Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Saviour) (Jersey) Order 1999 – amended
55	Diseases of Animals (Welfare in Transit) (Jersey) Order 2001 – amended
56	Sea Fisheries (Inshore Trawling, Netting and Dredging) (Jersey) Regulations 2001 – amended
57	Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Grouville) (Jersey) Order 2002 – amended
58	Highways (Road Humps) (Jersey) Regulations 2002 – amended
59	Island Planning (Exempt Operations) (Jersey) Regulations 2002 – amended
60	Diseases of Animals (Bees) (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended
61	Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Helier) (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended
62	Sea Fisheries (Licensing of Fishing Boats) (Jersey) Regulations 2003 – amended
63	Sea Fisheries (Underwater Fishing) (Jersey) Regulations 2003 – amended
64	Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Lawrence) (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended
65	Island Planning (Fees) (No. 2) (Jersey) Order 2003– amended
66	Pet Travel Scheme (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended
67	Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Brelade) (Jersey) Order 2004 – amended
68	Building Bye-laws (Jersey) 2004 – amended
69	Water Pollution (Code of Good Agricultural Practice) (Jersey) Order 2004



DRAFT STATES OF JERSEY (AMENDMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS No. 3)(JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200-

Made[date to be inserted]Coming into force[date to be inserted]

THE STATES, in pursuance of Article 49 of the States of Jersey Law 2005^[1] have made the following Regulations –

1 Loi (1885) touchant l'Administration et la Régie des Marchés Publics – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Loi (1885) touchant l'Administration et la Régie des Marchés Publics. [2]
- (2) In Article 1, for the words "un Comité compose de trois members de chaque corps" there shall be substituted "le Ministre responsable pour Transport and Technical Services".
- (3) In Article 2–
 - (a) for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "le Ministre responsable pour Transport and Technical Services";
 - (b) for the word "Comité" there shall be substituted the word "Ministre".

2 Loi (1914) sur La Voirie – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Loi (1914) sur La Voirie. [3]
- (2) In Article 1A, for the words "Les États nommeront le Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Le Ministre responsable pour Transport and Technical Services est".
- (3) In Article 20A, for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Ministre responsable pour Transport and Technical Services".

3 Loi (1937) sur les Egouts – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Loi (1937) sur les Egouts. [4]
- (2) In Article 9, for the word "Comité", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "Ministre responsable pour Transport and Technical Services".

4 Fertilisers and Feeding Stuffs (Jersey) Law 1950 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Fertilisers and Feeding Stuffs (Jersey) Law $1950^{[5]}$
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) for the definition "inspector" there shall be substituted the following definitions
 - "'inspector' means a person designated by the Minister as an inspector for the purposes of this Law, being a person who is a full-time officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility;
 - 'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;";
 - (c) in the definition "prescribed" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) In Article 4(1), for the words "Finance and Economics Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister for Treasury and Resources".
- (4) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 11(3);
 - (b) Article 12(7);
 - (c) Article 18(1) and (3);
 - (d) Article 20.
- (5) In Article 21(1)–
 - (a) for the words "Finance and Economics Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister for Treasury and Resources";
 - (b) for the words "the said Committee" there shall be substituted the words "that Minister".

5 Artificial Insemination of Domestic Animals (Jersey) Law 1952 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Artificial Insemination of Domestic Animals (Jersey) Law 1952.
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted:
 - (b) after the definition "domestic animals" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1);
 - (b) Article 3(2), (3) and (4);
 - (c) Article 4;
 - (d) Article 5;
 - (e) Article 6.

6 Highways (Jersey) Law 1956 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Highways (Jersey) Law 1956. [7]
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) in the definition of "highway authority" for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) after the definition of "highway authority" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the words "Environment and Public Service Committee" in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 4(6);
 - (b) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 6.
- (4) In Article 6(1), for the words "its functions" there shall be substituted the words "the functions of the Minister".
- (5) In Article 6(2)–
 - (a) for the words "Act of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "in writing by the Minister";
 - (b) for the words "Committee may specify by Act" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may specify in writing".
- (6) In Article 6(3), for the words "Committee itself" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

7 Public Health (Control of Building) (Jersey) Law 1956 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Public Health (Control of Building) (Jersey) Law 1956.
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted; and
 - (b) after the definition of "drain" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1), (4)(b) and (6);
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4(1) and (2);
 - (d) Article 5(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (e) Article 6(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 7(1); (2), (3) and (4);
 - (g) Article 8(1);
 - (h) Article 9;
 - (i) Article 10.
- (4) In Article 4(2), for the words"it thinks" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister thinks".

- (5) In Article 5(2) and (3), for the word "it" in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister".
- (6) In Article 6(2), for the words "as it deems" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister deems".
- (7) In Article 7(1)(b), for the words"it deems" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister deems".
- (8) In Article 7(2), for the words "it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister thinks fit".
- (9) In Article 7(2), for the words "where it fixes" there shall be substituted the words "where the Minister fixes"
- (10) In Article 7(3), for the words "exercise its power" there shall be substituted the words "exercise his or her power".
- (11) In Article 10-
 - (a) in paragraph(1)(b), for the words "its functions" there shall be substituted the words "his or her functions"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (5), for the words "'officer' has the same meaning as in the Civil Service Administration (Jersey) Law 1948' there shall be substituted the words "'officer' means an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".

8 Diseases of Animals (Jersey) Law 1956 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Diseases of Animals (Jersey) Law 1956. [9]
- (2) In Article 1(5)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in the definition "inspector" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (c) after the definition "litter" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;";
 - (d) in the definition "Order" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the cross-heading immediately before Article 2;
 - (b) Article 2(1) and (2);
 - (c) Article 4(1)(b), (2) and (4);
 - (d) Article 5;
 - (e) Article 9(1), (3), (4) and (5);
 - (f) Article 11(a);
 - (g) Article 13(1);
 - (h) Article 15(1);
 - (i) Article 18;
 - (i) Article 19(3);
 - (k) Article 21(1) and (3);
 - (1) Article 24(1)(b);

- (m) Article 31(1)(b) and (g);
- (n) Article 32;
- (o) Article 33(1);
- (p) Article 35(1);
- (q) Article 38(1)(d) and (2)(d);
- (r) Article 42(1).
- (4) In Article 8–
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "The Committee may, if it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may, if he or she thinks fit";
 - (b) in paragraph (3) for the words "The Committee may, with the approval of the Finance and Economics Committee, pay" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may, with the approval of the Minister for Treasury and Resources, pay".
- (5) For Article 9(2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) Where, under this Law, an animal has been slaughtered at the direction of the Minister, the carcase of the animal shall belong to the Minister and shall be buried or sold or otherwise disposed of by the Minister, or as he or she directs as the condition of the animal or carcase and other circumstances may require or admit.".
- (6) In Article 16(7), for the words "inspector or other officer of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "inspector or other officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".
- (7) In Article 19(1), the words "of the Committee" shall be deleted.
- (8) In Article 21(2), for the words "Committee may charge fees in accordance with such scale as it may" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may charge fees in accordance with such scale as he or she may".
- (9) In the heading to Article 22 the words "of Committee" shall be deleted.
- (10) In Article 24-
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "Committee may, if it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may, if he or she thinks fit";
 - (b) in paragraph (2) for the words "Committee may, with the approval of the Finance Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may, with the approval of the Minister for Treasury and Resources".
- (11) In Article 28(1), for the words "The Committee may by Order make such provision as it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may by Order make such provision as he or she thinks fit".
- (12) In Article 37(1), for the words "inspector or other officer of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "inspector or other officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".

9 Roads Administration (Jersey) Law 1960 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Roads Administration (Jersey) Law 1960.
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in the definition of "highway authority" for the words "the Committee" there shall be substituted the word "the Minister";

- (c) after the definition "main road" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"–
 - (a) Article 2;
 - (b) Article 3(1).
- (4) In Article 2, for the words "of its powers" there shall be substituted the words "by the Minister of his or her powers".

10 Destructive Insects and Pests (Jersey) Law 1960 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Destructive Insects and Pests (Jersey) Law $1960 \cdot 10^{-11}$
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition "destructive insect" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;";
 - (c) in the definition "Order" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1)(a) and (c);
 - (b) Article 4(1).

11 Weeds (Jersey) Law 1961 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Weeds (Jersey)

 Law 1961. [12]
- (2) In Article 1(1), for the definition "Committee" there shall be substituted the following definition "Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment.".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1(2);
 - (b) Article 2;
 - (c) the heading to Article 3;
 - (d) Article 3;
 - (e) Article 4.

12 Animals (Trapping) (Jersey) Law 1961 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Animals (Trapping) (Jersey) Law 1961.
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) in the definition "approved trap" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word

"Minister";

- (b) for the definition "Committee" there shall be substituted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In Article 2(2) and (3), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

13 Compulsory Purchase of Land (Procedure) (Jersey) Law 1961 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Compulsory Purchase of Land (Procedure) (Jersey) Law 1961.
- (2) In Article 1, in the definition of "the acquiring authority", for the words "Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the words "Minister".

14 Drainage (Jersey) Law 1962 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Drainage (Jersey)

 Law 1962.

 1962.
- (2) In Article 1(1), for the definition of "Committee" there shall be substituted the following definition "Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In Article 6(c), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

15 Slaughter of Animals (Jersey) Law 1962 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Slaughter of Animals (Jersey) Law 1962. [16]
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in the definition "knacker's yard" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (c) after the definition "mechanically-operated instrument" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;";
 - (d) in the definition "public slaughterhouse" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1) and (2);
 - (b) Article 3(2)(b);
 - (c) Article 4(1), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8);
 - (d) Article 6:
 - (e) Article 8(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 9(1)(c).
- (4) In Article 4–
 - (a) in paragraph (6) for the words "if it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "if

satisfied";

(b) in paragraph (7) for the words "as it may determine" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister may determine".

16 Sea Beaches (Removal of Sand and Stone) (Jersey) Law 1963 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Sea Beaches (Removal of Sand and Stone) (Jersey) Law 1963.
- (2) In Article 1(1), for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Planning and Environment".
- (3) In Article 1(2), for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Planning and Environment".
- (4) In Article 2, for the words "Harbours and Airport Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Economic Development".

17 Protection of Agricultural Land (Jersey) Law 1964 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Protection of Agricultural Land (Jersey) Law 1964.
- (2) In Article 1 (1), for the definition "Committee" there shall be substituted the following definition "Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment.".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(8)(c);
 - (b) Article 3(1);
 - (c) Article 4(1);
 - (d) Article 5(1).

18 Island Planning (Jersey) Law 1964 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Island Planning (Jersey) Law 1964.
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition of "land" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "' 'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In Article 6–
 - (a) in paragraph (3), for the words "as it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister thinks fit";
 - (b) in paragraph (6), for the words "Harbours and Airport Committee", in both places where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Economic Development";
 - (c) in paragraph (6) for the words "that Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister for Economic Development";
 - (d) in paragraph (7), for the words "shall not exercise its powers under this Article" there shall be substituted the words "shall not exercise his or her powers under this Article";

- (e) in paragraph (10), for the words "it shall furnish" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall furnish";
- (f) in paragraph (10) for the words "its reasons" there shall be substituted the words "the reasons".

(4) In Article 8–

- (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "it may revoke or modify the permission to such extent as appears to it" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may revoke or modify the permission to such extent as appears to the Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "its opinion will be affected by its decision" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's opinion will be affected by the Minister's decision".
- (5) In Article 10(11), for the words "its powers" there shall be substituted the words "his or her powers".
- (6) In Article 11(4), for the words "as appear to it" there shall be substituted the words "as appear to the Minister".

(7) In Article 12–

- (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "its representative" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's representative";
- (b) in paragraph (6), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (c) in paragraph (6), after the word "may" there shall be inserted the words "authorize, in writing, an officer in the administration of the States for which the Minster is assigned responsibility to";
- (d) in paragraph (6), for the words "its own" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's";
- (e) in paragraph (6), for the word"it" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
- (f) in paragraph (7), for the words "Committee of its powers" there shall be substituted the words "Minister of his or her powers";
- (g) in paragraph (8), for the words "Committee may by Act direct" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may direct in writing";
- (h) in paragraph (9), for the words "Committee has by Act" there shall be substituted the words "Minister has, under paragraph (8),";
- (i) in paragraph (9), for the words "Act of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister's decision";
- (j) in paragraph (10), for the words "Committee may by Act" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may, in writing,";
- (k) in paragraph (11), for the words "Committee has by Act" there shall be substituted the words "Minister has, in writing,";
- (l) in paragraph (11), for the words "Act of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister's direction":
- (m) in paragraph (11), for the words "Committee is given a reasonable opportunity for its representative" there shall be substituted the words "Minister is given a reasonable opportunity for the Minister's representative".
- (8) In Article 13(4), for the words "Committee shall consult with such persons or bodies of person as appear to it" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall consult with such persons or bodies of persons as appear to the Minister".
- (9) In Article 17, for the words "as it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister thinks fit".
- (10) In Article 18(2)(b), for the words "appear to it" there shall be substituted the words "appear to the Minister".
- (11) In Article 19(1), for the words "it may make provision" there shall be substituted the words "the

Minister may make provision".

- (12) In Article 22(2), for the words "as it thinks fit to impose" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister thinks fit to impose".
- (13) In Article 22, after paragraph (5), there shall be inserted the following paragraph-
 - "(6) In paragraph (5), 'officer' means an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minster is assigned responsibility.".
- (14) In Article 23(2), for the words "Committee shall consult with the Public Health Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall consult with the Minister for Health and Social Services".
- (15) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 3(1) and (2);
 - (b) Article 4(1);
 - (c) Article 5(1) and (3);
 - (d) Article 6(1), (2), (3), (5), (6), (7), (9), (10), (12) and (13);
 - (e) Article 7(1) and (3);
 - (f) Article 8(1), (2), (4);
 - (g) Article 9(1) and (2);
 - (h) Article 10(1), (7), (8), (10), (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) and (16);
 - (i) Article 11(1), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8);
 - (j) Article 12(1), (2), (3), (4)(e), (8), (10) and (12);
 - (k) Article 13(1) and (2);
 - (l) Article 15(1);
 - (m) Article 16;
 - (n) Article 17;
 - (o) Article 18(1), (2) and (3);
 - (p) Article 19(1);
 - (q) Article 22(1), (2) and (4);
 - (r) Article 23(1);
 - (s) Article 24(1);
 - (t) Article 26(1).

19 Water (Jersey) Law 1972 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Water (Jersey)

 Law 1972^[20]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in the definition of "dispensation period" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (c) after the definition "micro-organism" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In Article 3(2)–

- (a) for the words "it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister is satisfied";
- (b) for the words "it is not" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister is not";
- (c) for the words "its decision" there shall be substituted the words "his or her decision".
- (4) In Article 5(1)–
 - (a) for the words "it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "he or she thinks fit";
 - (b) for the words "giving its authority, under this paragraph, shall consider any representations made to it" there shall be substituted the words "giving his or her authority under this paragraph, shall consider any representations made to him or her".
- (5) In Article 10(4), for the words "its approval" there shall be substituted the words "his or her approval".
- (6) In Article 13–
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(a) for the words "it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "he or she is satisfied";
 - (b) in paragraph (1)(b) for the words"it approves" there shall be substituted the words "he or she approves";
 - (c) in paragraph (4) for the word "Committee's opinion" there shall be substituted the words "Minister's opinion".
- (7) In Article 17, for the words "the Committee's" there shall be substituted the words "his or her".
- (8) In Article 19(1) and (2), for the words "Health and Social Services Committee" in each place where they appear there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Health and Social Services".
- (9) In Article 20(2), for the words "Committee which may determine" there shall be substituted the words "Minister who may determine".
- (10) In Article 26(4)(a), for the words "as appear to it" there shall be substituted the words "as appear to the Minister".
- (11) In Article 28(3), for the words"it decides" there shall be substituted the words "he or she decides".
- (12) In Article 30–
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the word "Committee's instructions" there shall be substituted the words "Minister's instructions";
 - (b) in paragraph (3), for the words "it decides" there shall be substituted the words "he or she decides".
- (13) In Article 31(4), for the words "itself carry out" there shall be substituted the words "himself or herself carry out".
- (14) In Article 42, for the words "it may under this Law" there shall be substituted the words "he or she may under this Law".
- (15) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"–
 - (a) Article 3(2) and (8);
 - (b) Article 5(1) and (5);
 - (c) Article 7(6);
 - (d) Article 10(1), (4) and (6);
 - (e) Article 11(2), (3) and (4);
 - (f) Article 12(1) and (3)(d);
 - (g) Article 13(1), (2), (3) and (5);
 - (h) Article 14(1)(b) and (c);

- (i) Article 16(1), (2) and (3);
- (i) Article 17;
- (k) Article 18(1);
- (l) Article 19(1) and (2);
- (m) Article 21(3);
- (n) Article 25(2);
- (o) Article 26(1) and (4);
- (p) Article 27(1);
- (q) Article 28(1), (3) and (4);
- (r) the heading to Part 6;
- (s) Article 30(1) and (3);
- (t) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of, Article 31;
- (u) Article 32(2) and (3);
- (v) Article 36;
- (w) Article 41(1) and (2);
- (x) Article 42(1).

20 Extinguishment of Roads (Jersey) Law 1972 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Extinguishment of Roads (Jersey) Law 1972. [21]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) in the definition of "applicant authority", for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) after the definition of "main road" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(2) and (3);
 - (b) Article 3(1);
 - (c) paragraph 1(a) and 1(b) of Schedule 1;
 - (d) paragraph 1(d) of Schedule 1.

21 Agricultural Land (Control of Sales and Leases) (Jersey) Law 1974 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Agricultural Land (Control of Sales and Leases) (Jersey) Law 1974.
- (2) In Article 1 for the definition "Committee" there shall be substituted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment.".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1), (2) and (3);
 - (b) Article 3;

- (c) Article 4(1) and (3);
- (d) Article 5;
- (e) Article 7(1)(b) and (2).
- (4) For Article 2(4) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(4) Where the Minister refuses consent he or she shall furnish to the applicant a statement in writing of the reasons for the decision.".
- (5) In Article 4–
 - (a) for paragraph (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) Where the Minister calls on any person to show cause under this Article, that person shall forthwith surrender to the Minister the evidence of the consent delivered to the person by the Minister and shall not proceed with the transaction to which the consent relates until the Minister has determined whether or not the consent shall be revoked.":
 - (b) for paragraph (4) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(4) Where the Minister revokes the consent he or she shall furnish to the person to whom consent had been granted a statement in writing of the reasons for the revocation.".

22 Diseases of Animals (Rabies) (Jersey) Law 1976 – amended

In the following provisions of the Diseases of Animals (Rabies) (Jersey) Law 1976, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister for Planning and Environment" –

- (a) Article 4;
- (b) Article 5;
- (c) Article 6.

23 Entertainments on Public Roads (Jersey) Law 1985 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Entertainments on Public Roads (Jersey) Law 1985:
- (2) In Article 1, for the definition of "Committee" there shall be substituted the following definition "Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;";
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1) and (3);
 - (b) Article 3 and the heading to Article 3.

24 Queen's Valley Reservoir (Jersey) Law 1988 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Queen's Valley Reservoir (Jersey) Law 1988. [25]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition of "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition of "land", there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".

(3) In Article 12(7), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

25 Jersey Gas Company (Jersey) Law 1989 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Jersey Gas Company (Jersey) Law 1989:
- (2) In Article 1, after the definition of "meter" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In Article 37(1) and (4), for the words "Finance and Economics Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Treasury and Resources".
- (4) In the following provisions, for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 48;
 - (b) Article 52;
 - (c) Article 53;
 - (d) Article 62(2);
 - (e) Article 64(3);
 - (f) Article 65(1), (5) and (6);
 - (g) Article 83(5);
 - (h) Article 91.
- (5) In Article 49–
 - (a) in the heading to it, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister or Roads Committee":
 - (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "appropriate Committee" in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister or the Roads Committee, as the case may be,";
 - (c) in paragraph (1), for the words "its employee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words ", in the case of the Minister, an employee in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility, or in the case of the Roads Committee, an employee of that Committee";
 - (d) in paragraph (2), for the words "Committee or its employee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister or an employee in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility, or in the case of the Roads Committee, an employee of that Committee".
- (6) In Article 52, after the words "repaid to that" there shall be inserted the words "Minister or".
- (7) In Article 53, for the words "in any manner it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "in any manner the Minister or Roads Committee thinks fit".
- (8) In paragraph 4(f) of Part 3 of Schedule 3, for the words "President of the Finance and Economics Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Treasury and Resources".

26 Pesticides (Jersey) Law 1991 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Pesticides (Jersey)

 Law 1991. [27]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) in the definition "approval" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word

- "Minister";
- (b) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
- (c) after the definition "inspector" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;";
- (d) in the definition "prescribed" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 4(1) and (2);
 - (b) Article 5(1)(a) and (d) and (2);
 - (c) Article 7(1);
 - (d) Article 8(1);
 - (e) Article 13(2)(a) and (3);
 - (f) Article 17(1).
- (4) In Article 4–
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(j) for the words "incurred by it" there shall be substituted the words "incurred by the Minister";
 - (b) for paragraph (3) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(3) If it appears to the Minister that an Order that he or she contemplates making under this Article is likely to affect the health or safety of persons at work, the Minister shall consult the Minister administering the Health and Safety at Work (Jersey) Law 1989 about the Order."
- (5) For Article 6 there shall be substituted the following Article–

"6 Provision of information to the Minister

The Minister may require the provision of such information by importers, exporters, manufacturers, distributors or users of a pesticide as the Minister considers necessary –

- (a) for the purpose of controlling pesticides in Jersey;
- (b) to enable the States to determine whether action requires to be taken to fulfil an international obligation of any description.".
- (6) For Article 7(2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) The Minister shall cause any code prepared under this Article to be printed and distributed, and may make such arrangements as he or she thinks fit for its distribution, including causing copies to be put on sale to the public at such price as he or she considers to be reasonable."

27 Sea Fisheries (Jersey) Law 1994 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Sea Fisheries (Jersey) Law 1994. [28]
- (2) In Article 1(1)-
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition "master" there shall be inserted the following definition –

- "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 5(4);
 - (b) Article 6(2) and (7);
 - (c) Article 7(5);
 - (d) Article 11(1) and (2);
 - (e) Article 12(1)(a), (7), (10), (11) and (12);
 - (f) Article 15(1);
 - (g) Article 17(1), (2), (3)(a) and (4);
 - (h) Article 25(2)(g), (h) and (i) and (7);
 - (i) Article 27(1) and (2);
 - (j) Article 28(3), (4) and (5);
 - (k) Article 29(1) and (3)(d).
- (4) For Article 12(16) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(16) If a licence or permit is suspended or revoked the Minister may, if he or she considers it appropriate in all the circumstances, refund the whole or any part of the charge made for the licence or permit.".

28 Reservoirs (Jersey) Law 1996 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Reservoirs (Jersey) Law 1996.
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) the definition "the Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition of "inspecting engineer" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In Article 5-
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "approved by it" there shall be substituted the words "approved by the Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "as it considers necessary" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister considers necessary".
- (4) In Article 14(6), for the words "it shall consult" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall consult".
- (5) In Article 15(2), for the words "appointed by it" there shall be substituted the words "appointed by the Minister".
- (6) In Article 16–
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "it may take at the reservoir such measures as it considers proper" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may take at the reservoir such measures as the Minister considers proper";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "it may take there such measures as it considers proper" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may take there such measures as the Minister considers proper";
 - (c) in paragraph (3), for the words "it shall appoint" there shall be substituted the words "the

Minister shall appoint";

- (d) in paragraph (4), for the words "by this Article it shall" there shall be substituted the words "by this Article the Minister shall";
- (e) in paragraph (6), for the words "pay it the amount of the expenses reasonably incurred by it" there shall be substituted the words "pay the Minister the amount of the expenses reasonably incurred by the Minister".
- (7) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1, in the definition of "prescribed";
 - (b) the heading to, and, Article 4;
 - (c) Article 5(1) and (2);
 - (d) Article 8(1);
 - (e) Article 9(7) and (8);
 - (f) Article 10(7); and (8);
 - (g) Article 12(4);
 - (h) Article 13(3);
 - (i) Article 14(4), (5) and (6);
 - (j) Article 15(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (k) Article 16(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6) and (7);
 - (l) Article 17(1) and (3);
 - (m) Article 18(1), (2) and (6);
 - (n) Article 20(2), (3) and (4);
 - (o) Article 21(1), (3), (4), (5) and (6);
 - (p) Article 22(1)(b) and (2);
 - (q) the heading to, and Article 24;
 - (r) Article 25(1);
 - (s) Article 26(3);
 - (t) Article 29(1) and (2)(b).

29 Dangerous Wild Animals (Jersey) Law 1999 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Dangerous Wild Animals (Jersey) Law 1999: [30]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in the definition "current insurance policy" for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (c) after the definition "licensee" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In Article 2(a), for the words "Economic Development Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (4) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 4(2);

- (b) Article 5(2)(b);
- (c) Article 6(1), (2)(b) and (3);
- (d) Article 7(1) and (2);
- (e) Article 8(1)(e)(i) and (f)(i), (2), (3), (4) and (5);
- (f) Article 9(1);
- (g) Article 11(1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6);
- (h) Article 12(1), (2) and (4);
- (i) Article 14(1);
- (i) Article 15(1) and (4);
- (k) Article 16(4)(b);
- (1) Article 18(1), (2), (3) and (4);
- (m) Article 19(1)(a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g), (2), (3) and (4);
- (n) Article 20;
- (o) Article 21(2);
- (p) paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of Schedule 3.
- (5) In Article 5-
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(b) for the words "Committee on its own initiative" there shall be substituted the words "Minister on his or her own initiative";
 - (b) for paragraph 3 there shall be substituted the following paragraph
 - "(3) The Minister shall inform the Connétable of the Minister's decision relating to a matter to which paragraph (1) refers."
- (6) In Article 6–
 - (a) in paragraph (2), for the word "Committee" where firstly occurring there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) for paragraph (2)(d) there shall be substituted the following subparagraph
 - "(d) in the opinion of the Minister, the report contains enough information to enable him or her to decide whether the animal to be kept under the licence can be suitably held there, having regard to the considerations in paragraph (4).";
 - (c) in paragraph (4) for the words "Committee shall not grant an application for a licence unless it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall not grant an application for a licence unless satisfied".
- (7) In Article 8(3) for the words "in its opinion" there shall be substituted the words "in his or her opinion".
- (8) In Article 11(1), (2) and (4)(c) for the words "its own initiative" there shall be substituted the words "his or her own initiative".
- (9) In Article 12–
 - (a) in paragraph (1) for the words "it may revoke" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may revoke";
 - (b) for paragraph (3) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(3) The revocation of a licence shall take effect
 - (a) as soon as the Minister informs the licensee of the revocation, if the Minister does not specify a later date; or
 - (b) if the Minister does specify a later date when informing the licensee of the revocation, on that later date.".

- (10) For Article 15(2) and (3) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
 - "(2) If an animal is detained under this Article, the Minister may do any of the following things
 - (a) retain the animal in his or her possession;
 - (b) destroy it; or
 - (c) dispose of it in any other lawful manner.
 - (3) Except in the case of an emergency, the Minister shall forthwith inform the licensee of a decision by the Minister under paragraph (2) to retain, destroy or dispose of the animal.".

(11) In Form 2 of Schedule 2 –

- (a) for the words "For the Economic Development Committee" there shall be substituted the words "For the Minister":
- (b) in conditions 5(a) and 6(a) of Schedule 3 for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (c) in condition 7 of Schedule 3 for the words "Economic Development Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (d) in condition 7 of Schedule 3 for the word "Committee" where lastly occurring there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

30 Water Pollution (Jersey) Law 2000 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Water Pollution (Jersey) Law 2000: [31]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) in the definitions of "approved" and "approved code of practice", for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (c) in the definitions of "discharge certificate" and "discharge permit", for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (d) after the definition of "micro-organism" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;";
 - (e) in the definition of "person", in paragraph (a), for the words "a Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister";
 - (f) in the definition of "public sewer", in paragraph (b), for the words "Committee in its capacity as" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services in his or her capacity as".
- (3) In Article 1(2)–
 - (a) for the words "Committee in its capacity" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services in his or her capacity";
 - (b) for the words "to it" there shall be substituted the words "to the Minister for Transport and Technical Services".
- (4) In Article 5–
 - (a) in the heading, for the words "General objectives of Committee" there shall be substituted the words "General objectives of Minister";
 - (b) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the words "its functions" in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "his or her functions";

- (c) in paragraph (1), for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (d) in paragraph (1), for the words "its general objectives" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's general objectives";
- (e) in paragraph (2), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

(5) In Article 6–

- (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "its functions" there shall be substituted the words "his or her functions";
- (b) in paragraph (1), for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (c) in paragraph (2), for the words "its functions" there shall be substituted the words "his or her functions";
- (d) in paragraph (2), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

(6) In Article 7–

- (a) for the words "its functions" there shall be substituted the words "his or her functions";
- (b) for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

(7) In Article 8–

- (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the words "Committee shall" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall":
- (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "its activities" there shall be substituted the words "his or her activities";
- (c) in paragraph (2), for the words "its possession" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's possession";
- (d) in paragraph (2), for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (e) in paragraph (2)(j), for the words "its powers" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's powers";
- (f) in paragraphs (4) to (7), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (g) in paragraph (7), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall":
- (h) in paragraph (7), for the words "its reasons" there shall be substituted the words "his or her reasons".
- (8) In Article 9, there shall be substituted the following paragraph for paragraph (1)-
 - "(1) Before the Minister proceeds on any proposal to make a Water Quality Order he or she shall consult with
 - (a) the Minister for Economic Development;
 - (b) the Minister for Health and Social Services;
 - (c) the Company;
 - (d) any other person that the Minister considers appropriate.".

(9) In Article 9(2)–

- (a) for the words "Committee proceeds" there shall be substituted the words "Minister proceeds";
- (b) in paragraph (a), for the words "other Committees named in paragraph (1)(a)" there shall be substituted the words "Ministers named in paragraph (1)";
- (c) in paragraph (b), for the words "such other Committees of the States" there shall be substituted

the words "such other Minister";

- (d) in paragraphs (a) and (b), for the words"it shall" there shall be substituted the words "he or she shall";
- (e) in paragraph (b), for the words "it considers" there shall be substituted the words "he or she considers".

(10) In Article 10–

- (a) in paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (5), (6), (7), (8) and (9), for the words "the Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
- (b) in paragraphs (1)(c), (3)(b), (7) and (9)(b), for the words "of its own motion" there shall be substituted the words "on his or her own behalf";
- (c) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall":
- (d) for paragraph (4) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(4) In the case of an application for the grant or variation of a discharge permit, or of a proposal by the Minister on his or her own behalf to vary a permit or to issue or vary a discharge certificate, the Minister shall send copies of the proposal to the Ministers referred to in Article 9(1) and any other person that the Minister considers appropriate."

(11) In Article 17–

- (a) in paragraph (2)(a), for the words "the Committee in its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister for Transport and Technical Services in his or her";
- (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "Committee shall be" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services shall be";
- (c) in paragraph (4), for the words "Committee contravenes" there shall be substituted the words "Minister or the Minister for Transport and Technical Services contravenes";
- (d) in paragraph (4), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister or, as the case may be, the Minister for Transport and Technical Services, shall".

(12) In Article 18–

- (a) in paragraph (2), for the word "Committee", in both places where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services";
- (b) in paragraph (3) (including sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of it), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services";
- (c) in paragraphs (4)(c) and (6)(d), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (d) in paragraphs (4)(c) and (6)(d), for the words "to it", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "to the Minister".

(13) In Article 23-

- (a) in paragraphs (1), (4), (5), (6) and (7), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "or of its own motion" there shall be substituted the words "or on his or her own behalf";
- (c) for paragraph (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) Where the Minister proposes on his or her own behalf to vary or revoke a discharge permit
 - (a) the Minister shall serve a notice in writing on the holder which shall specify the proposal and inform the holder that the holder may make representations in writing to the Minister in respect of the proposal within 21 days after the notice is

served on the holder; and

(b) in determining whether or not to proceed with the proposal, the Minister shall consider all representations so made,

before proceeding on the proposal and complying (where necessary) with Article 10.";

- (d) in paragraph (6)(b), for the words "it specifies those circumstances in its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister specifies those circumstances in his or her".
- (14) In Article 24(1)(a) and (1)(b), for the words "it may", in each place they appear, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may".
- (15) In Article 26-
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "the Committee wishes to" there shall be substituted the words "either the Minister or the Minister for Transport and Technical Services wishes to";
 - (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall";
 - (c) in paragraphs (2), (3), (4), (5), (6)(b), (7), (10)(a), (12) for the word "Committee", in each place it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (d) in paragraph (4), for the words "its decision" there shall be substituted the words "his or her decision":
 - (e) in paragraph (5)(a), for the words "its proposal" there shall be substituted the words "the proposal";
 - (f) in paragraph (6)(a), for the word "Committee's" there shall be substituted the word "Minister's".

(16) In Article 27-

- (a) in paragraphs (1) and (3), for the word "Committee" in each place it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (1)(b), for the words "of its own motion" there shall be substituted the words "on his or her own behalf":
- (c) in paragraph (1), for the words "its shall serve a written copy of its decisions" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall serve a written copy of his or her decision";
- (d) for paragraph (2)(b) there shall be substituted the following subparagraph—
 - "(b) the Minister for Economic Development, the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Transport and Technical Services,";
- (e) in paragraph (3), for the words"it has" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister has".
- (17) In Article 28(2), for the words "Committee shall have regard to the amounts that are needed to meet its expenditure in carrying out its functions" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall have regard to the amounts that are needed to meet the expenditure incurred by the Minister for the purpose of carrying out his or her functions".
- (18) In Article 39-
 - (a) in the heading to it and in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3), for the word "Committee", in each place it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "that it has" there shall be substituted the words "that he or she has";
 - (c) in paragraph (1), the word "itself" shall be deleted;
 - (d) in paragraph (2), for the words "it may recover its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may recover the Minister's";
 - (e) in paragraph (3), for the words "the Committee's reasonable expenses" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's reasonable expenses".

- (19) In Article 42–
 - (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the word "Committee", in each place it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), the word "itself" shall be deleted;
 - (c) in paragraph (4)(b), for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee or to any other Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister or any other Minister".
- (20) In Article 50-
 - (a) in the heading, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) before the word "Neither" there shall be inserted the word "(1)";
 - (c) for the words "the Committee nor any of its members, officers, servants" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister nor any of the Minister's officers, servants";
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (a), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (e) in paragraph (1) for the words "that it, he or she" there shall be substituted the word "that the Minister or he or she";
 - (f) after paragraph (1) there shall be inserted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) In this Article 'officer' means an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility.".
- (21) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 11;
 - (b) Article 12(1), (2) and (3);
 - (c) Article 13(a);
 - (d) Article 14(b);
 - (e) Article 15(1), (2), (3), (3)(b) and (4);
 - (f) Article 16(1) and (2);
 - (g) Article 19(1) and (2);
 - (h) Article 20(1);
 - (i) Article 21(1), (2) and (3);
 - (j) Article 22;
 - (k) Article 24(1) and (2);
 - (l) Article 25(1), (2) and (3);
 - (m) Article 28(1), (3) and (4);
 - (n) Article 29;
 - (o) Article 33(2);
 - (p) Article 34(1), (2) and (3);
 - (q) Article 35(1), (1)(a), (1)(b) and (2);
 - (r) Article 36(1), (2) and (3);
 - (s) Article 37(1) and (2);
 - (t) Article 38(1), (3), (4) and (5);
 - (u) Article 40(1) and (2);
 - (v) Article 41(1), (2)(a), (2)(d), (4), (5), (6) and (7);
 - (w) Article 44(1)(a), (1)(b) and (3);
 - (x) Article 45(1) and (4)(a);

- (y) Article 46(a);
- (z) Article 47(b);
- (aa) Article 49;
- (ab) Article 52(1) and (3);
- (ac) Article 55(3)(a);
- (ad) Schedule 1;
- (ae) paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 3.
- (22) In the following provisions, for the word "its" in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "his or her"
 - (a) Article 12(1) and (3);
 - (b) Article 13(a);
 - (c) Article 16(2);
 - (d) Article 21(2)(a);
 - (e) Article 25(2);
 - (f) Article 41(6).
- (23) In the following provisions, for the word "it", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "the Minister"
 - (a) Article 15(3);
 - (b) Article 21(2)(a);
 - (c) Article 35(1)(b);
 - (d) Article 36(2)(b);
 - (e) Article 41(5).

31 Conservation of Wildlife (Jersey) Law 2000 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Conservation of Wildlife (Jersey) Law 2000. [32]
- (2) In Article 1(1), after the definition of "licence" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In Article 5(6), for the words "allowed them" there shall be substituted the words "allowed the Minister".
- (4) In Article 16(3), for the words "unless it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "unless the Minister is satisfied".
- (5) In the following provisions, for the words "Economic Development Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Economic Development"
 - (a) Article 1(1) in the definition of "authorized officer";
 - (b) Article 9(6);
 - (c) Article 10(8);
 - (d) Article 15(6).
- (6) In the following provisions, for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1(1), in the definition of "authorized officer";
 - (b) Article 3(1);

- (c) Article 5(6);
- (d) Article 9(6);
- (e) Article 10(8);
- (f) Article 15(6);
- (g) Article 16(1), (2), (3), (4)(d) and (6);
- (h) Article 23.

32 Planning and Building (Jersey) Law 2002 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Planning and Building (Jersey) Law 2002. [33]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "highway authority", for the words "Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services";
 - (c) after the definition of "means of access" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the words "its proposals", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's proposals"
 - (a) Article 3(3) and (4)(a);
 - (b) Article 4(5)(b).
- (4) In Article 3(6), for the words "it has received" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister has received".
- (5) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee's", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister's"
 - (a) Article 4(2), (5)(a);
 - (b) Article 18(2);
 - (c) Article 30(3)(c);
 - (d) Article 41(3)(b);
 - (e) Article 45(5);
 - (f) Article 54(2)(a);
 - (g) Article 55(3)(a);
 - (h) Article 61(1)(a) and (1)(b);
 - (i) Article 104(1)(a) and (1)(b);
 - (j) Article 106(2);
 - (k) Article 114(2);
 - (1) Article 116(3)(a).
- (6) In Article 6–
 - (a) in paragraph (2) for the words "Committee shall consult any other Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall consult any Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (3) for the words "it has published" there shall be substituted the words "he or she has published".
- (7) In Article 9–

- (a) in paragraph (3) for the words "provide it with" there shall be substituted the words "provide the Minister with":
- (b) in paragraph (5) for the words "it does so the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister does so the Minister".
- (8) In Article 11(3), for the words "it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister is satisfied".
- (9) In Article 13(5)(d), for the words "Committee consider" there shall be substituted the words "Minister considers".

(10) In -

- (a) the heading to Article 15, for the words "Harbours and Airport Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Economic Development";
- (b) Article 15(1), for the words "to the Committee by the Harbours and Airport Committee" there shall be substituted the words "to the Minister by the Minister for Economic Development";
- (c) Article 15(2), for the words "Committee shall refer the application to the Harbours and Airport Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall refer the application to the Minister for Economic Development";
- (d) Article 15(3), for the words "The Committee" there shall be substituted the word "The Minister";
- (e) Article 15(3), for the words "that Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Economic Development".

(11) In –

- (a) the heading to Article 16, for the words "Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services";
- (b) Articles 16(1), for the words "Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services";
- (c) Article 16(2), for the words "Committee shall refer the application to the Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall refer the application to the Minister for Transport and Technical Services";
- (d) Article 16(3), for the words "Committee shall in determining the application take into account any comment made by that Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall in determining the application take into account any comment made by the Minister for Transport and Technical Services".

(12) In -

- (a) the heading to Article 17, for the words "other Committees" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister";
- (b) Article 17(1)(a), for the words "a Committee (other than the Harbours and Airport Committee or the Public Services Committee)" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister (other than a Minister referred to in Article 15(1) and 16(1)");
- (c) Articles 17(1)(b), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (d) Article 17(2), for the words "Committee shall refer the application to the relevant Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall refer the application to the relevant Minister";
- (e) Article 17(3), for the words "Committee shall in determining the application take into account any comment made by that Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall, in determining the application, take into account any comment made by the Minister to whom the application was referred in accordance with paragraph (2)."

(13) In Article 19–

- (a) in paragraph (3), for the words "it has satisfied itself" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister is satisfied"; and
- (b) in paragraph (6), for the words "It may" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may".
- (14) In the following provisions, for the word "it", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister"
 - (a) Article 20(3);
 - (b) Article 21(4);
 - (c) Article 26(2);
 - (d) Article 38(1);
 - (e) Article 42(3);
 - (f) Article 49;
 - (g) Article 52(1), (4)(c) and (5);
 - (h) Article 53(1) and (6);
 - (i) Article 59(4)(b) and (5);
 - (j) Article 60(6);
 - (k) Article 63(1);
 - (l) Article 71(2) and (3);
 - (m) Article 84(1);
 - (n) Article 85(1);
 - (o) Article 97(1);
 - (p) Article 113(1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c), (1)(d), (1)(e), (1)(f) and (1)(g);
 - (q) Article 114(1).
- (15) In the following provisions, for the words "its decision" there shall be substituted the words "his or her decision"
 - (a) Article 22(2);
 - (b) Article 52(5);
 - (c) Article 53(6);
 - (d) Article 59(5);
 - (e) Article 60(6);
 - (f) Article 71;
 - (g) Article 114(1), (8)(b) and (8)(c);
 - (h) Article 116(3)(b) and (3)(c).
- (16) In Article 23(3)(c), for the words "Committee for its approval" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for the Minister's approval".
- (17) In Article 25(11), for the words "its powers" there shall be substituted the words "the powers".
- (18) In Article 26(6), for the words "Committee does so it shall" there shall be substituted the words "Minister does so the Minister shall".
- (19) In Article 27(5), for the words "Committee revokes or modifies planning permission it shall" there shall be substituted the words "Minister revokes or modifies planning permission, the Minister shall".
- (20) In Article 29(1), for the words "it receives" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister receives".

(21) In Article 30–

- (a) in paragraph (2), for the words "its proposals" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's proposals";
- (b) in paragraph (3)(a), for the words "its proposals" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's proposals".

(22) In Article 34–

- (a) in paragraph (3), for the words "it with" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister with";
- (b) in paragraph (5), for the words "it does so" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister does so".

(23) In Article 35–

- (a) in paragraph (2), for the words "it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister is satisfied";
- (b) in paragraph (4), for the words "It may" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may".
- (24) In Article 36, for the words "it shall explain its reason" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall explain the reason".
- (25) In Article 41(3)(b), for the words "Committee's permission on an application made to it" there shall be substituted the words "Minister's permission on an application made to the Minister".

(26) In Article 48–

- (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "it considers" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister considers":
- (b) in paragraph (2), for the word "its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's".

(27) In Article 51–

- (a) in paragraph (3)(d), for the word "Committee's" there shall be substituted the word "Minister's";
- (b) in paragraph (5), for the words "it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister is satisfied".

(28) In Article 52–

- (a) in paragraph (4), for the words "on the List the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "on the List, the Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (4)(b), for the words "a Committee or" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister or";
- (c) in paragraph (4)(b), for the words "that Committee" there shall be substituted the words "that Minister".
- (29) In the following provisions, for the words "its intention", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's intention"
 - (a) Article 51(6);
 - (b) Article 52(1);
 - (c) Article 58(6);
 - (d) Article 59(1).
- (30) In Article 63(2), for the words "It shall" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister shall".
- (31) In Article 79(1), for the words "its opinion" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's opinion".
- (32) In the following provisions, for the words "it may", in each place where they appear, there shall be

substituted the words "the Minister may" -

- (a) Article 87(1);
- (b) Article 88(1);
- (c) Article 89(1);
- (d) Article 90(1) and (2).
- (33) In Article 101(3), for the words "its permission" there shall be substituted the words "permission under this Article".
- (34) In Article 103(1), for the words "it thinks" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister thinks".
- (35) In Article 106(2)–
 - (a) for the words "the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
 - (b) for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister".
- (36) In Article 114–
 - (a) in paragraph (2), for the words "the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister".
- (37) In Article 115(4)(b), for the words "its permission" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's permission".
- (38) In Article 117–
 - (a) in paragraph (5)(c), for the words "it took" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister took";
 - (b) in paragraph (7), for the words "it took" there shall be substituted the words "taken by the Minister,";
 - (c) in paragraph (7), for the words "its costs" there shall be substituted the words "the costs".
- (39) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Building Bye-laws";
 - (b) Article 1(1), in the definition of "dangerous building notice";
 - (c) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Development Order";
 - (d) Article 1(1), in the definition of "list";
 - (e) Article 1(1), in the definition of "planning permission";
 - (f) Article 1(1), in the definition of "register";
 - (g) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Register of Building Applications";
 - (h) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Register of Dangerous Building Notices";
 - (i) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Register of Development Notices";
 - (j) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Register of Land Condition Notices";
 - (k) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Register of Planning Applications";
 - (1) Article 1(1), in the definition of "Register of Planning Obligations";
 - (m) Article 1(1), in the definition of "site notice";
 - (n) in the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4) and (6) of, Article 3;
 - (o) Article 4(5);
 - (p) Article 5(4);
 - (q) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (3) of, Article 6;
 - (r) Article 8(1), (5), (6) and (8);

- (s) Article 9(1), (2)(a), (2)(b), (3) and (4);
- (t) Article 10(2), (5), (7), (8), (9) and (10);
- (u) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (3), (4), (5) and (6) of, Article 11;
- (v) Article 12(1), (2), (3) and (4);
- (w) Article 13(1)(b), (2), (3) and (4);
- (x) Article 14(1)(b), (2)(d), (3) and (4);
- (y) Article 19(1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (7);
- (z) Article 20(2), (3) and (5);
- (aa) the heading to, and paragraphs (2), (3) and (5) of, Article 21;
- (ab) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 22;
- (ac) Article 23(1), (4), (5) and (6);
- (ad) Article 24(2);
- (ae) Article 25(1), (7), (8), (10), (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) and (16);
- (af) the heading to, and paragraphs (2), (4)(c), (5) and (8) of, Article 26;
- (ag) Article 27(1), (2), (3) and (10);
- (ah) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 28;
- (ai) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 29;
- (aj) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) of, Article 30;
- (ak) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4) and (6)(a) of, Article 32;
- (al) Article 33(1) and (4)(a);
- (am) Article 34(1), (2)(a), (2)(b), (3), (4) and (5);
- (an) Article 35(1), (2), (3) and (5);
- (ao) the heading to, and Article 36;
- (ap) Article 37(1);
- (aq) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 38;
- (ar) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3)(a), (3)(b) and (4) of, Article 40;
- (as) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of, Article 42;
- (at) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 43;
- (au) Article 44(4);
- (av) Article 45(1), (2), (3), (4), (9) and (12);
- (aw) Article 47(1), (2), (3)(b), (5) and (6);
- (ax) Article 48(1) and (2);
- (ay) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 49;
- (az) the definition of "List of Sites of Special Interest" in Article 50;
- (ba) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6) of, Article 51;
- (bb) Article 52(1), (3) and (5);
- (bc) Article 53(1), (2), (4), (5) and (6);
- (bd) Article 54(5)(a), (6), (7), (9), (10), (11)(a) and (11)(b);
- (be) Article 55(5)(a); (5)(b), (6), (7), (9), (11), (12), (13)(a) and (13)(b);
- (bf) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 56;
- (bg) the definition of "List of Protected Trees" in Article 57;
- (bh) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6) of, Article 58;

- (bi) Article 59(1), (3), (4) and (5);
- (bj) Article 60(1), (2), (4), (5) and (6);
- (bk) Article 61(3) and (4);
- (bl) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 62;
- (bm) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (3) of, Article 63;
- (bn) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 64;
- (bo) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2) and (4)(a) of, Article 66;
- (bp) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of, Article 68;
- (bq) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 69;
- (br) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of, Article 71;
- (bs) Article 72;
- (bt) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 74;
- (bu) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2)(b) and (2)(d) of, Article 76;
- (bv) Article 77(2);
- (bw) Article 78(2);
- (bx) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 79;
- (by) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2)(a) of, Article 81;
- (bz) Article 82(2);
- (ca) the definition of "land condition notice" in Article 83(1);
- (cb) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 84;
- (cc) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 85;
- (cd) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 86;
- (ce) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 87;
- (cf) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 88;
- (cg) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 89;
- (ch) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 90;
- (ci) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of, Article 92;
- (cj) the heading to, and Article 94;
- (ck) Article 95;
- (cl) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 97;
- (cm) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2)(a) and (2)(b) of, Article 99;
- (cn) the heading to Article 100;
- (co) Article 101(1) and (3);
- (cp) the heading to, and Article 102;
- (cq) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (3) of, Article 103;
- (cr) the heading to, and paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of, Article 104;
- (cs) Article 106(1)(a) and (1)(c);
- (ct) Article 107(3), (5), (6), (9) and (10);
- (cu) Article 108(1);
- (cv) Article 110(3)(b);
- (cw) Article 113(1), (3)(a), (3)(b) and (4);
- (cx) Article 114(1), (6), (8)(a), (8)(b), (8)(c) and (9);

- (cy) Article 115(4)(b) and (5);
- (cz) Article 116(1), (3)(b), (3)(c), (4) and (5);
- (da) Article 117(5)(a), (5)(b), (5)(c), (6) and (7);
- (db) Article 118(3)(b) and (4);
- (dc) Article 119(2);
- (dd) the heading to, and paragraph (1) of, Article 120;
- (de) Article 121(3)(b)(ii) and (4);
- (df) Article 122(1), (2) and (3);
- (dg) Article 124(1);
- (dh) Article 126(6);
- (di) Article 130(1) and (2);
- (dj) paragraphs (9)(a) and (11) of the Schedule.

33 Plant Health (Jersey) Law 2003 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Plant Health (Jersey) Law 2003. [34]
- (2) In Article 1(1)-
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in the definition "inspector" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (c) after the definition "inspector" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 3;
 - (b) Article 3(1) and (2);
 - (c) Article 4(1) and (2)(c);
 - (d) Article 5(1);
 - (e) Article 6(1).
- (4) For Article 12(2)(b) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(b) the Minister, an inspector, customs officer or police officer, or any person who is, or is acting as, an officer, employee or agent in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility, or who is performing any duty or exercising any power on behalf of the Minister.".

34 Animal Welfare (Jersey) Law 2004 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Animal Welfare (Jersey) Law 2004. [35]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition "land" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".

- (c) in the definition "prescribed" for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(3);
 - (b) Article 6(4);
 - (c) Article 7(3);
 - (d) Article 11(2), (4)(c), (g), (h) and (j);
 - (e) Article 16(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 17(1)(a), (b) and (c) and (2);
 - (g) Article 18(1);
 - (h) Article 20(1), (2) and (3);
 - (i) Article 21(1)(a), (b), (c) and (e), (2) and (3);
 - (j) Article 22(1), (2) and (3)(a) and (b) (ii);
 - (k) Article 23(1) and (3);
 - (l) Article 36(1) and (2);
 - (m) Article 40(4);
 - (n) Article 41.
- (4) For Article 11(5) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(5) A scheme for the grant and administration of licences shall confer a right of appeal against any decision of the Minister, made in the exercise of a discretion conferred on the Minister under the scheme, to refuse to grant or renew a licence, to attach conditions to a licence or vary such conditions or to suspend or revoke a licence."
- (5) For Article 19 there shall be substituted the following Article–

"19 Amendment or addition of condition of licence

- (1) The Minister may, on his or her own initiative, or on the application of the licensee, amend or revoke a condition of a licence or add a condition to a licence.
- (2) Before amending or adding a condition on his or her own initiative, the Minister shall give the licensee notice of the proposal and the reasons for it.
- (3) If, within the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which the Minister gives notice of the proposal, the licensee gives notice to the Minister that he or she wishes to make representations about the proposal, the Minister shall, before amending or adding any condition, give the licensee the opportunity to make representations.
- (4) The amendment or addition of a condition shall not take effect in any case before the Minister has given the licensee notice of it.
- (5) Where the Minister has made the amendment or addition on his or her own initiative, the Minister shall allow the licensee a reasonable time to comply with it.".
- (6) For Article 21(1)(d) there shall be substituted the following subparagraph
 - "(d) a licensee, against the amendment or imposition of a condition of his or her licence by the Minister on his or her own initiative;".
- (7) For Article 23(2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) Any amount that the Minister may require to be paid under this Article may be recovered by the Minister in any court of competent jurisdiction as a civil debt.".

- (8) For Article 38(c) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(c) for Article 2(2) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
 - (2) The Minister may by Order approve traps of a prescribed type and make, either for general use or subject to conditions as to the animals for which and the circumstances in which a trap may be used.
 - (2A) Paragraph (1) shall not apply
 - (a) to a trap of a description specified by Order of the Minister; or
 - (b) to a person acting with authority of and in accordance with a licence granted under paragraph (2B).
 - (2B) The Minister may by Order establish a scheme for the grant of licences
 - (a) authorizing the use, the sale or exposure or offer for sale or the possession of a traps of a specified type and make;
 - (b) either to persons of a class or to particular persons;
 - (c) subject to compliance with any specified conditions;
 - (d) subject to their modification or revocation by the Minister at any time; and
 - (e) subject to the payment of a fee to the Minister upon such grant.' ".

35 Drainage (Jersey) Law 2005 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Drainage (Jersey)

 Law 2005. [36]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition of "maintain" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;";
 - (c) in the definition of "person", for the words "Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister";
 - (d) in the definition of "public outfall", in sub-paragraph (a), for the words "Committee in its capacity" there shall be substituted the words "Minister in the Minister's capacity";
 - (e) in the definition "public outfall", in sub-paragraph (b), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (f) in the definition of "public sewerage disposal works", in paragraph (a) for the words "Committee in its capacity" there shall be substituted the words "Minister in the Minister's capacity";
 - (g) in the definition of "public sewerage disposal works", in sub-paragraph (b), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (h) in the definition "public sewer", in sub-paragraph (b), for the words "Committee in its capacity" there shall be substituted the words "Minister in the Minister's capacity";
 - (i) in the definition of "public sewer", in sub-paragraph (c), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "it" in each place where it appears there shall be substituted the words "the Minister"
 - (a) Article 3(4);
 - (b) Article 6(1) and (2);
 - (c) Article 12(2) and (5)(b);

- (d) Article 15(3)(b) and (4);
- (e) Article 19(7)(b);
- (f) Article 22(1)(a) and (b);
- (g) Article 24(2)(a) and (b);
- (h) Article 25(2);
- (i) Article 26(1)(b);
- (j) Article 37(2);
- (k) Article 39(5);
- (l) Article 48(1).
- (4) In Article 26(1)(a), for the words "to it" there shall be substituted the words "to the Minister".
- (5) In the following provisions, for the word "its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's"
 - (a) Article 3(4);
 - (b) Article 4(2);
 - (c) Article 5(1);
 - (d) Article 7(1)(b);
 - (e) Article 12(2), (5)(a) and (b);
 - (f) Article 15(4) and (8);
 - (g) Article 19(3) and (7)(a) and (b);
 - (h) Article 29(3).
- (6) In the following provisions, for the word "its" there shall be substituted the words "his or her"
 - (a) Article 8(6)(b);
 - (b) Article 10(2);
 - (c) Article 17(4);
 - (d) Article 22(1)(a) and (2)(o);
 - (e) Article 24(2)(a);
 - (f) Article 25(2);
 - (g) Article 39(6).
- (7) In Article 40(2), for the word "itself" there shall be substituted the words "himself or herself".
- (8) In the following Articles, for the words "Health and Social Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Health and Social Services"
 - (a) Article 14(2);
 - (b) Article 15(2).
- (9) In Article 24(1) and (2), for the words "of its own motion" there shall be substituted the words "of his or her own behalf".
- (10) In Article 37 in paragraph (1), for the words 'itself do anything that it' there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may cause to be carried out, on behalf of the Minister, anything that the Minister".
- (11) In Article 40(4)(b), for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee or other Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the words "Minister or any Minister".
- (12) In Article 4(6), for the words "the Committee or any of its officers, employees or agents" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister or any officers, employees or agents (being officers, employees or agents in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility)".

- (13) In Article 44(1)(a), for the words "Committee, or by any of its officers, employees or agents, or by any authorized person" there shall be substituted the words "Minister, or by any officers, employees or agents (being officers, employees or agents in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility)".
- (14) In Article 49(1), for the words "Committee by its officers, employees and agents" there shall be substituted the words "Minister by any officers, employees or agents (being officers, employees or agents in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility)".
- (15) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (3) of, Article 2;
 - (b) Article 3(1), (3) and (4);
 - (c) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (d) Article 5(1);
 - (e) Article 6(1), (2) and (3);
 - (f) Article 7(1);
 - (g) Article 8(1), (2), (3), (6) and (7);
 - (h) Article 9;
 - (i) Article 10(1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6);
 - (j) Article 11;
 - (k) Article 12(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8) and (9);
 - (1) Article 13;
 - (m) Article 14(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8);
 - (n) Article 15(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8);
 - (o) Article 16(3) and (4);
 - (p) Article 17(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (7) and (8);
 - (q) Article 18(1), (2) and (4);
 - (r) Article 19(1), (3), (5), (6) and (7);
 - (s) Article 21(1) and (5);
 - (t) Article 22(1), (2) and (3);
 - (u) Article 23(1) and (3);
 - (v) Article 24(1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6);
 - (w) Article 25(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (x) Article 26(1) and (3);
 - (y) Article 27(1), (2) and (3);
 - (z) Article 28;
 - (aa) Article 29(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5);
 - (ab) Article 30(1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (7);
 - (ac) Article 31(2) and (3);
 - (ad) Article 33(2);
 - (ae) Article 34(3) and (4);
 - (af) Article 35(1) and (2);
 - (ag) Article 36(1) and (5);
 - (ah) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of, Article 37;

- (ai) Article 38(1), (3), (4) and (5);
- (aj) Article 39(1), (2), (4), (5), (6) and (7);
- (ak) Article 40(1) and (2);
- (al) Article 42(1);
- (am) Article 43;
- (an) Article 44(1)(b), (2)(a) and (3);
- (ao) Article 46(1);
- (ap) Article 48(1);
- (aq) Article 49(1)(a);
- (ar) Article 50(1);
- (as) Article 53(3), (4) and (5);
- (at) Article 54(2) and (3);
- (au) Schedule 3, in column (2), in sub-paragraph (b) of the entry for the Water Pollution (Jersey) Law 2000.
- (16) In Article 32(1) for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted "Minister for Planning and Environment".

36 Waste Management (Jersey) Law 2005 – amended

- (1) In this Regulation, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Waste Management (Jersey) Law 2005. [37]
- (2) In Article 1(1)
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted:
 - (b) after the definition of "micro-organism" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;";
 - (c) in the following definitions, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister"
 - (i) "approved",
 - (ii) "recognized trader",
 - (iii) "waste management licence";
 - (d) in the definition of "person", for the words "a Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the words "its functions under this Law, the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "his or her functions under this Law, the Minister"
 - (a) Article 10;
 - (b) Article 11.
- (4) In the following provisions, for the word "it", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister"
 - (a) Article 17(1);
 - (b) Article 18(d);
 - (c) Article 22(2);
 - (d) Article 24(2);
 - (e) Article 26(5);
 - (f) Article 27(2) and (3);

- (g) Article 28 (6);
- (h) Article 34(2);
- (i) Article 35(1)(a) and (b);
- (j) Article 37(4) and (6);
- (k) Article 45(2)(a);
- (1) Article 46(1)(a) and (b);
- (m) Article 53(1)(d);
- (n) Article 54;
- (o) Article 79(2);
- (p) Article 94(5);
- (q) Article 106(3)(b) and (c);
- (r) paragraph 3.(1), (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c), (1)(d) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (s) paragraph 6.(2)(a), (2)(b) and (3) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (t) paragraph 7.(a), 7.(b) and 7.(c) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (u) paragraph 8.(2) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (v) paragraph 3 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (w) paragraph 9.(1) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (x) paragraph 10.(1) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (y) paragraph 11.(1) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (z) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (2) and (2)(a) of, paragraph 12 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (aa) paragraph 6.(2) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (ab) the heading to paragraph 8 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (ac) paragraph 11.(1) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (ad) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (2) and (2)(a) of paragraph 12 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (ae) paragraph 7.(2)(a) and (2)(c) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (af) the heading to paragraph 8 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (ag) paragraph 9.(1) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (ah) paragraph 10.(1) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (ai) paragraph 11.(1) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (aj) paragraph 3.(1), (2), (3) and (4) of Schedule 11;
- (ak) paragraph 5.(1) and (1)(a) of Schedule 111;
- (al) paragraph 6.(1)(a) and (2) of Schedule 11;
- (am) paragraph 14.(1), (2)(b), (2)(c) and (2)(d) of Schedule 11;
- (an) paragraph 15.(2) of Schedule 11.
- (5) In the following provisions, for the word "its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's"
 - (a) Article 36(5);
 - (b) Article 47(5)(a);
 - (c) Article 62(1)(a);
 - (d) Article 80(1);
 - (e) Article 97(1)(c) and (1)(j);
 - (f) paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
 - (g) paragraph 11.(1)(a) of Schedule 11;

- (h) paragraph 13 of Schedule 11.
- (6) In the following provisions, for the word "its", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "his or her"
 - (a) Article 37(4) and (6);
 - (b) Article 94(6);
 - (c) Article 106(2);
 - (d) paragraph 6.(1)(a) and (b) of the Introduction in Schedule 8;
 - (e) paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
 - (f) paragraph 6.(3) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
 - (g) paragraph 7.(a), 7.(b) and 7.(c) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
 - (h) paragraph 3 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (i) paragraph 3 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (j) paragraph 7.(2) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
 - (k) paragraph 8.(2)(a) and (2)(b) of Schedule 11.
- (7) In the following provisions, for the word "it", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "he or she"
 - (a) paragraph 5.(d) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (b) paragraph 6.(2) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (c) paragraph 12.(5)(b) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (d) paragraph 5.(e) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (e) paragraph 9.(1) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (f) paragraph 12.(5)(a) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (g) paragraph 13.(2) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (h) paragraph 6.(2) of Part 4 of Schedule 8.
- (8) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee's" there shall be substituted the word "Minister's"
 - (a) Article 34(3);
 - (b) the heading to, and paragraph (1)(b) of, Article 49;
 - (c) Article 62(4);
 - (d) paragraph 3.(1)(a), (1)(b) and (1)(c) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
 - (e) paragraph 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
 - (f) paragraph 4.(2) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (g) paragraph 7.(1)(b) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (h) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (3) of, paragraph 9 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (i) the heading to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (j) the heading to paragraph 11 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (k) paragraph 12.(2)(c) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
 - (1) paragraph 4.(2) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (m) paragraph 7.(1)(b) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (n) paragraph 8.(5) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (o) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (3) of, paragraph 9 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
 - (p) the heading to paragraph 10 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;

- (q) the heading to paragraph 11 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (r) paragraph 4.(2) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (s) paragraph 7.(1)(b) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (t) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (3) of, paragraph 9 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (u) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (3) of, paragraph 10 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (v) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (3) of, paragraph 11 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (w) paragraph 17.(1) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (x) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (2)(a) of, paragraph 11 of Schedule 11.
- (9) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 9(6)(a);
 - (b) Article 13(1) and (2);
 - (c) Article 17(1) and (2), (2)(d), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8);
 - (d) Article 18, 18(a), (b) and (d);
 - (e) Article 22(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 23(1);
 - (g) Article 24(1), (2) and (5);
 - (h) Article 25(2), (3) and (7);
 - (i) Article 26(1), (3) and (5);
 - (j) Article 27(1), (1)(b), (1)(c), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (k) Article 28(2) and (6);
 - (l) Article 29(1);
 - (m) Article 30;
 - (n) Article 32(1) and (2);
 - (o) Article 34(2), (3) and (4);
 - (p) Article 35(1) and (2);
 - (q) Article 36(1), (1)(a), (2), (4), (5), (5)(a), (5)(b) and (6);
 - (r) Article 37(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7);
 - (s) Article 39(2);
 - (t) Article 40;
 - (u) Article 41(1), (1)(a), (1)(b), (2) and (3);
 - (v) Article 42(1);
 - (w) Article 43;
 - (x) Article 45(2) and (3);
 - (y) Article 46(1) and (2);
 - (z) Article 47(1), (2), (4), (5), (5)(a), (5)(b) and (6);
 - (aa) Article 48(1), (2) and (3);
 - (ab) Article 49(1)(a) and (1)(c);
 - (ac) Article 52;
 - (ad) Article 53(1)(d);
 - (ae) Article 54;
 - (af) Article 56;
 - (ag) Article 62(1)(a), (1), (2)(d), (2)(e), (2)(f), (4)(a) and (6);

- (ah) Article 63(1), (2), (3)(a) and (3)(b);
- (ai) Article 67(1), (3) and (4);
- (aj) Article 72;
- (ak) Article 73(1), (2), (3) and (4);
- (al) Article 74(1), (2)(c) and (2)(d);
- (am) Article 75 and the heading to it;
- (an) Article 76(1) and (2);
- (ao) the heading to, and paragraphs (1) and (2) of Article 79;
- (ap) Article 80(1), (1)(b) and (2);
- (aq) Article 81(b) and (d);
- (ar) Article 86(2);
- (as) Article 87(1), (2) and (3);
- (at) Article 88(1), (1)(a), (1)(b) and (2);
- (au) Article 89(1), (2) and (3);
- (av) Article 90(1) and (2);
- (aw) Article 91(1), (3) and (4);
- (ax) Article 93(1) and (2);
- (ay) Article 94(1), (2)(a), (2)(c), (4)(b), (4), (5), (6) and (7);
- (az) Article 97(1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c), (1)(d), (1)(e), (1)(f), (1)(g), (1)(i), (1)(j), (1)(k), (1)(l), (1)(m) and (3);
- (ba) Article 98(1) and (4)(a);
- (bb) Article 100(b);
- (bc) Article 101(a);
- (bd) Article 103(1);
- (be) Article 106(1), (1)(a),(1)(b), (1)(c), (1)(d), (2), (3)(a) and (4);
- (bf) Article 108(1);
- (bg) Article 111(3)(a);
- (bh) paragraphs 4 and 8 of Schedule 6;
- (bi) paragraphs (g) and (h) of Schedule 7;
- (bj) paragraphs 3, 4.(b), 6.(1), 6.(1)(a), 6.(1)(b) and 6.(2) of the Introduction in Schedule 8;
- (bk) paragraph 1.(b) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bl) paragraph 2.(1) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bm) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of, paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bn) paragraph 5, and the heading to it, of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bo) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) of, paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bp) paragraph 7, and the heading to it, of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bq) paragraph 8.(1), (2), (3) and (3)(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (br) paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bs) paragraph 12.(d) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bt) paragraph 13.(1), (3)(e) and (4)(b) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (bu) paragraph 14.(1), (2) and (2)(e) of Part 1 of Schedule 8;
- (by) paragraph 2.(1), (2) and (3) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (bw) paragraph 3 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;

- (bx) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (1)(b), (1)(c) and (1)(d) of, paragraph 4 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (by) paragraph 5, 5.(d) and the heading to paragraph 5, of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (bz) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of, paragraph 6 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (ca) paragraph 7.(1)(b), (1)(c), (1) and (2) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (cb) paragraph 9.(1) and (1)(b) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (cc) paragraph 10(1)(c), (1), (2)(a) and (2)(b) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (cd) paragraph 11.(1)(c), (1), (2)(a) and (2)(b) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (ce) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (2)(b), (2)(c), (3) and (5) of, (cf) paragraph 12 Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (cf) paragraph 14.(1)(a), (2)(a), (3)(a), (3)(b) and (3)(c) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (cg) paragraph 15 of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (ch) paragraph 16.(1)(b) of Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (ci) paragraph 1.(b) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cj) paragraph 2.(1), (2) and (3) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (ck) paragraph 3 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cl) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (1)(b), (1)(d) and (1)(e) of, paragraph 4 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cm) paragraphs 5, 5(d) and 5(e) of Part 3 of Schedule 8 and the heading to that paragraph;
- (cn) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of, paragraph 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (co) paragraphs 7.(1)(b), (1)(c) and (1), and (2) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cp) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3)(a), (3)(b), (3)(c) and (3)(d) of, paragraph 8 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cq) paragraph 9.(1)(b), (1) and (2) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cr) paragraph 10(1)(c), (1), (2)(a) and (2)(b) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cs) paragraph 11(1)(c), (1), (2)(a) and (2)(b) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (ct) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (2)(b), (2)(c), (3), and (5) of, paragraph 12 of Part 3 of Schedule 8:
- (cu) paragraph 13(1) and (2) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cv) paragraph 14.(1)(a), (2)(a), (3)(a), (3)(b) and (3)(c) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cw) paragraph 15 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cx) paragraph 16.(1)(b) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cy) paragraphs 18.(1)(a), (2) and (3) of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (cz) paragraph 19 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (da) paragraph 1 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (db) paragraph 2.(1), (2) and (3) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dc) paragraph 3 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dd) the heading to, and sub-paragraph (1) and (1)(b) of, paragraph 4 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (de) paragraph 5 of Part 4 of Schedule 8 and the heading to that paragraph;
- (df) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of, paragraph 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (dg) paragraph 7.(1)(b), (1)(c), (1), (2)(a), (2)(b) and (2) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dh) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3)(b), (3)(c) and 4 of, paragraph 8 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (di) paragraphs 9.(1)(b) and (1) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;

- (dj) paragraphs 10.(1)(c), (1) and (2) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dk) paragraphs 11.(1)(c), (1) and (2) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dl) paragraphs 13.(1)(a) and (2)(a) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dm) paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dn) paragraph 15.(1)(b) of Part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (do) paragraph 17.(2) of part 4 of Schedule 8;
- (dp) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of, paragraph 3 of Schedule 11;
- (dq) paragraph 4.(1) of Schedule 11;
- (dr) paragraph 5.(1) of Schedule 11;
- (ds) paragraph 6.(1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c) and (2) of Schedule 11;
- (dt) paragraph 7 of Schedule 11;
- (du) paragraph 8.(1) and (2) of Schedule 11;
- (dv) paragraph 9.(1) and (2) of Schedule 11;
- (dw) paragraph 11.(1), (2)(b), (3) and (6)(a) of Schedule 11;
- (dx) paragraph 12 of Schedule 11;
- (dy) paragraph 13 of Schedule 11 and the heading to it;
- (dz) the heading to, and sub-paragraphs (1), (2)(a) and (2)(d) of, paragraph 14 of Schedule 11;
- (ea) paragraphs 15.(2) and (3) of Schedule 11;
- (eb) paragraph 16 of Schedule 11.

(10) In Article 12 –

- (a) for the words "its functions under this Law, the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "his or her functions under this Law, the Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (b), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

(11) In Article 14 –

- (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "Committee shall publish reports of its" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall publish reports of the Minister's";
- (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "Committee shall also make available, for public inspection, the other information in its" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall also make available, for public inspection, the other information in the Minister's";
- (c) in paragraphs (4), (5) and (6), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister":
- (d) in paragraph (7), for the words "Committee refuses any request for information under this Article, it" there shall be substituted the words "Minister refuses any request for information under this Article, the Minister".

(12) In Article 15 –

- (a) in paragraph (1) for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "its powers under paragraph (1), the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "his or her powers under paragraph (1), the Minister".

(13) In Article 16 –

- (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "Committee determines" there shall be substituted the words "Minister determines":
- (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall";
- (c) in paragraph (1), for the words "Health and Social Services Committee and the Employment

- and Social Security Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Social Security";
- (d) in paragraph (3), for the words "Committee determines" there shall be substituted the words "Minister determines";
- (e) in paragraph (3), for the words "it may" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may".

(14) In Article 19 –

- (a) in paragraph (a), for the words "Committee determines" there shall be substituted the word "Minister":
- (b) in paragraph (b), for the words "its own motion, it" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's own motion, the Minister";
- (c) in paragraph (c), for the word "it" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
- (d) for the words "Committee shall" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall".

(15) In Article 20 –

- (a) in paragraph (1)(b), for the words "Committee has" there shall be substituted the words "Minister has":
- (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "Committee to" there shall be substituted the words "Minister to":
- (c) in paragraph (1), for the words "by it" there shall be substituted the words "by the Minister";
- (d) in paragraph (2)(a), for the words "Committee refers" there shall be substituted the words "Minister refers";
- (e) in paragraph (2)(a), for the words "another Committee that it" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister that the Minister";
- (f) in paragraph (2)(b), for the words "other Committee" there shall be substituted the words "other Minister";
- (g) in paragraph (2)(b), for the words "to it" there shall be substituted the words "to the other Minister":
- (h) in paragraph (2)(b), for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee and that Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister and that other Minister";
- (i) in paragraph (2) for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee may assume that the other Committee has no objection to the proposal, and proceed as if it had consulted that Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may assume that the other Minister has no objection to the proposal, and proceed as if he or she had consulted with that other Minister".

(16) In Article 33 –

- (a) in the heading to that Article, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister":
- (b) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the words "Committee considers", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister considers";
- (c) in paragraph (1), for the words "Committee shall of its" there shall be substituted the words "Minister shall of the Minister's":
- (d) in paragraph (2), for the words "Committee may of its" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may of the Minister's";
- (e) in paragraphs (3) and (3)(a), for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (f) in paragraph (3)(a), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall";

- (g) in paragraph (3)(a), for the word "its" there shall be substituted the words "his or her";
- (h) in paragraph (3)(b), for the word "it", there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
- (i) in paragraphs (4), (5)(a), (5)(b), (7) and (8), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

(17) In Article 55 –

- (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the words "Committee makes" there shall be substituted the words "Minister makes";
- (b) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall";
- (c) in paragraph (1)(c) for the words "Health and Social Services Committee and the Employment and Social Security Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Social Security".

(18) In Article 60 –

- (a) in paragraphs (2), (3) and (3)(b), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (3), for the words "it receives" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister receives".

(19) In Article 66 –

- (a) in paragraphs (1) and (5), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "it will undertake itself" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister will undertake himself or herself".
- (20) In Article 72, for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall".

(21) In Article 78 –

- (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the words "Committee may itself", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister may himself or herself";
- (b) in the heading to it and in paragraphs (3)(a), (3)(b) and (4), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (c) in paragraph (4), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall".

(22) In Article 82 –

- (a) for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) for the words "the service of the States" there shall be substituted the words "an administration of the States for which any Minister is assigned responsibility".
- (23) In Article 88(1)(b) for the words "it may" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may".
- (24) In Article 89(2)(b), for the words "justify it" there shall be substituted the words "justify the Committee".

(25) In Article 92 –

- (a) in the heading to that Article, paragraphs (1)(b), (1)(c), (2) and (3), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "Committee may itself do all or any of the things that it" there shall be substituted the words "Minister may himself or herself do all or any of the things that the Minister":
- (c) in paragraph (2), for the words "it may recover its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may recover the Minister's";

(d) in paragraph (3), for the word "Committee's" there shall be substituted the word "Minister's".

(26) In Article 95 –

- (a) in paragraphs (1)(a) and (b), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "Committee itself" there shall be substituted the words "Minister";
- (c) in paragraph (4)(b) for the words "Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

(27) In Article 104 –

- (a) in the heading to that Article, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister":
- (b) for the words "Committee nor any of its members, officers, employees or agents" there shall be substituted the words "Minister nor any officer, employee or agent in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility";
- (c) in paragraph (c), for the words "the Committee to" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister to";
- (d) for the words "Committee or the member, officer, employee or agent" there shall be substituted the words "Minister or the officer, employee or agent in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".

(28) In paragraph 3.(2) of Part 1 of Schedule 8 –

- (a) for the word "itself" there shall be substituted the words "himself or herself";
- (b) for the words "by it" there shall be substituted the words "by him or her".

(29) In paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 8 –

- (a) in the heading to that Article and in sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3)(a) and (3), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (1), for the words "its decision" there shall be substituted the words "his or her decision";
- (c) in sub-paragraph (1), for the words "it reasonably" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister reasonably";
- (d) in sub-paragraph (1), for the words "from him" there shall be substituted the words "from the consignor";
- (e) in sub-paragraph (1), for the words "it to discharge its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister to discharge his or her";
- (f) in sub-paragraph (3)(b), for the words "it does", there shall be substituted the words "the Minister does".

(30) In paragraph 1 of Part 2 of Schedule 8 –

- (a) in sub-paragraph (2) and (2)(a), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (2), for the word "itself" there shall be substituted the words "himself or herself";
- (c) in sub-paragraph (4), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

(31) In paragraph 8 of Part 2 of Schedule 8 –

- (a) in the heading, for the words "Committee if it" there shall be substituted the words "Minister if Minister";
- (b) for the words "(4) In every case, the notification shall state the Committee's" there shall be

- substituted the words "(5) In every case, the notification shall state the Minister's";
- (c) in sub-paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4)(b), (4)(c) and (4)(d), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
- (d) in sub-paragraphs (2), (3)(a) and (3)(b), for the word "it" there shall be substituted the word "the Minister".
- (32) In paragraph 13 of Part 2 of Schedule 8
 - (a) in sub-paragraphs (1) and (2), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (1), for the words "by it" there shall be substituted the words "by the Minister";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (2), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "he or she shall".
- (33) In paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 8
 - (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (1), for the words "by it" there shall be substituted the words "by him or her";
 - (c) in paragraph (2), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall".
- (34) In the title of Schedule 11, for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Planning and Environment".
- (35) In paragraph 1 of Schedule 11
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1)
 - (i) for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Planning and Environment",
 - (ii) for the words "to it in its capacity as the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "to that Minister in that Minister's capacity as the Minister";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2), in the definition of "waste management certificate", for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (36) In paragraph 2 of Schedule 11
 - (a) in sub-paragraphs (1)(a), (1) and (2), for the word "Committee, in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (1)(b), for the word "it" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
 - (c) in paragraph (1)(b), for the word "its" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister".
- (37) In paragraph 10 of Schedule 11
 - (a) for the words "the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister";
 - (b) for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (a), for the words "Health and Social Services Committee and the Employment and Social Security Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Social Security".
- (38) In the heading to paragraph 16 of Schedule 11, for the word "Committees" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

37 Construction of certain Orders in Council

(1) This Regulation applies to enactments of the United Kingdom that have been extended to Jersey by the Orders in Council specified in this Regulation.

- (2) In the Sea Fish (Conservation) Act 1967 of the United Kingdom, as extended to Jersey by the Sea Fish (Conservation) (Channel Islands) Order 1981^[38] as that Order is amended by the Sea Fish (Conservation) (Channel Islands) (Amendment) Order 2001^[39] and as amended by the Sea Fisheries Act 1968 of the United Kingdom, as extended to Jersey by the Sea Fisheries (Channel Islands) Order 1973, [40] a reference to the Environment and Public Services Committee shall be construed as a reference to the Minister for Planning and Environment.
- (3) In the Sea Fisheries Act 1968 of the United Kingdom, as extended to Jersey by the Sea Fisheries (Channel Islands) Order 1973, a reference to the Environment and Public Services Committee shall be construed as a reference to the Minister for Planning and Environment.
- (4) In Part II (including Schedules 2 and 3) and Part IV of the Food and Environment Protection Act 1985, as extended to Jersey by the Food and Environment Protection Act 1985 (Jersey) Order 1987, [41] as amended and extended by the Food and Environment Protection Act 1985 (Jersey) (Amendment) Order 1997, [42] a reference to the Environment and Public Services Committee shall be construed as a reference to the Minister for Planning and Environment.

38 Subordinate enactments amended

The Schedule shall have effect to amend subordinate enactments.

39 Citation and commencement

These Regulations may be cited as the States of Jersey (Amendments and Construction Provisions No. 3) (Jersey) Regulations 200- and shall come into force on the date on which Article 42(3) of the States of Jersey Law 2005 comes into force.

SCHEDULE

(Article 38)

AMENDMENTS TO SUBORDINATE ENACTMENTS

1 Public Markets (Administration) (Jersey) Regulations 1947 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Public Markets (Administration) (Jersey) Regulations 1947.
- (2) In Regulation 1
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition "Medical Officer of Health" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1, in the definition of "Markets";
 - (b) Article 2(1);
 - (c) Article 3;
 - (d) Article 4(1);
 - (e) Article 5;
 - (f) Article 11(1).
- (4) In Article 4(2) for the words "employee or servant of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "employee or servant in an administration for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".

2 Artificial Insemination of Domestic Animals (Jersey) Order 1952 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Artificial Insemination of Domestic Animals (Jersey) Order 1952.
- (2) In Article 1 for the words "the Committee' and 'domestic animals' "there shall be substituted the words "domestic animals' and 'Minister'".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2;
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4.

3 Anthrax (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Anthrax (Jersey)

 Order 1958^[45]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 3(3);

I

- (b) the heading to Article 4;
- (c) Article 4;
- (d) Article 5(1), (2), (3), (5) and (6);
- (e) Article 6(b) and (d);
- (f) Article 7;
- (g) Article 8(4).
- (3) In Article 5(5) for the words "as soon as it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "as soon as he or she is satisfied".

4 Contagious Abortion (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In the following provisions of the Contagious Abortion (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

- (a) the heading to Article 4;
- (b) Article 4;
- (c) Article 5(1), (2), (3), (5), (6) and (7);
- (d) Article 6(1)(a) and (b);
- (e) the heading to Article 7;
- (f) Article 7.

5 Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Jersey) Order 1958.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 3;
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (d) Article 5(1)(a), (c), (d), (e), (g) and (2);
 - (e) Article 6;
 - (f) Article 7(2) and (5);
 - (g) Article 8(1), (2) and (3);
 - (h) Article 9(1) and (2);
 - (i) Article 10(2), (3) and (4);
 - (i) Article 11(1);
 - (k) Article 12(1), (3) and (6);
 - (l) Article 13(1) and (2);
 - (m) Article 14(4).
- (3) For Article 4(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, shall declare those premises no longer to be an infected place.".

- (4) For Article 13(3) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(3) The Minister may cause notices to be affixed or exhibited in such manner as he or she thinks fit, for ensuring notification of any prohibition imposed under this Article.".

6 Fowl Pest (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Fowl Pest (Jersey) Order 1958. [48]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(2);
 - (b) the heading to Article 3;
 - (c) Article 3;
 - (d) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (e) Article 5(1)(b), (d), (f) and (h) and (2);
 - (f) Article 6(1), (2) and (3);
 - (g) Article 7(1) and (2);
 - (h) Article 8(1);
 - (i) Article 9(1);
 - (j) Article 10(1);
 - (k) Article 12(1) and (2);
 - (1) Article 13;
 - (m) Article 15(2).
- (3) For Article 4(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, shall declare those premises no longer to be an infected place."
- (4) For Article 12(3) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(3) The Minister may cause notices to be affixed or exhibited, in such manner as he or she thinks fit, for ensuring notification of any prohibition imposed under this Article.".
- (5) In Article 17 for the words "any officer of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "any officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".

7 Swine Fever (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Swine Fever (Jersey) Order 1958. [49]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 3;
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (d) Article 5(a), (c), (d), (e) and (f);
 - (e) Article 6(1) and (2);

- (f) Article 8(1), (2) and (4);
- (g) Article 11(1), (3) and (5).
- (3) For Article 4(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, shall declare those premises no longer to be an infected place."
- (4) In Article 12(3) for the words "an officer of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".

8 Tuberculosis (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Tuberculosis (Jersey) Order 1958. [50]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 4;
 - (b) Article 4;
 - (c) Article 5(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (d) Article 6(1)(a) and (b);
 - (e) the heading to Article 7;
 - (f) Article 7.
- (3) For Article 5(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place for the purposes of this Order no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, shall declare those premises no longer to be an infected place."

9 Diseases of Animals (Importation of Miscellaneous Goods) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In Article 3(1)(a) and (b) and (3), and in the exceptions to prohibitions nos. 2, 5 and 17 in Schedule 1, o the Diseases of Animals (Importation of Miscellaneous Goods) (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

10 Importation of Eggs from Europe (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In Article 3(1) and (2) of the Importation of Eggs from Europe (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

11 Importation of Equine Animals (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In the following provisions of the Importation of Equine Animals (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

- (a) Article 4;
- (b) Article 5(1) and (2)(a);
- (c) Article 6;

- (d) Article 7(1) and (2);
- (e) Article 8(1) and (2).

12 Poultry, Game and Hatching Eggs (Importation) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In the following provisions of the Poultry, Game and Hatching Eggs (Importation) (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

- (a) Article 4(1)(a);
- (b) Article 5(1)(a) and (b) and (3);
- (c) note (2) to Part 2 of the Schedule.

13 Diseases of Animals (Waste Foods) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In Article 2(1), (2) and (3) and Article 3(1), (2), (3)(a) and (5) of the Diseases of Animals (Waste Foods (Jersey) Order $1958^{\frac{55}{1}}$ for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

14 Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Sera and Glandular Products) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In Article 1(2) and (3) of the Footand-Mouth Disease (Sera and Glandular Products) (Jersey) Order 1958 [56] for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

15 Cattle Plague (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Cattle Plague (Jersey) Order 1958. [57]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 3;
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (d) Article 5(1)(a), (b), (c) and (f) and (2);
 - (e) Article 6;
 - (f) Article 7(1) and (2);
 - (g) Article 8(1), (2) and (3);
 - (h) Article 9(1) and (2);
 - (i) Article 10(2), (3) and (4);
 - (i) Article 11(4).
- (3) For Article 4(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, shall declare those premises no longer to be an infected place."

16 Epizootic Lymphangitis (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Epizootic Lymphangitis (Jersey) Order 1958.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 3;
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (d) Article 6(5);
 - (e) Article 7(2), (3) and (4);
 - (f) Article 8(1)(c).
- (3) In Article 4(1) for the words "it shall cause" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall cause".
- (4) In Article 5(1) for the words "The Committee may, if it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may, if he or she thinks fit".

17 Glanders or Farcy (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Glanders or Farcy (Jersey) Order 1958.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 4;
 - (b) Article 4(1);
 - (c) Article 6;
 - (d) Article 7(5);
 - (e) Article 8(2), (3), (4) and (5);
 - (f) Article 9;
 - (g) Article 11(1)(c).
- (3) In Article 5(1) for the words "The Committee may, if it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may, if he or she thinks fit".

18 Pleuro-Pneumonia (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Pleuro-Pneumonia (Jersey) Order 1958.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 3;
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (d) Article 5(1)(a), (b) and (2);

- (e) Article 6;
- (f) Article 7(1) and (2);
- (g) Article 8(1), (2) and (3);
- (h) Article 9(2), (3) and (4);
- (i) Article 10(4).
- (3) For Article 4(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, may declare those premises no longer to be an infected place."

19 Psittacosis (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Psittacosis (Jersey)

 Order 1958. [61]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1), (2), (4) and (5);
 - (b) Article 3(1) and (2).
- (3) In Article 2(1) for the words "it may cause" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may cause".

20 Sheep-Pox (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Sheep-Pox (Jersey)

 Order 1958. [62]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 3;
 - (b) Article 3;
 - (c) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (d) Article 5(1)(a), (b), (d) and (f) and (2);
 - (e) Article 6;
 - (f) Article 7(1) and (2);
 - (g) Article 8(1) and (2);
 - (h) Article 9(1) and (2);
 - (i) Article 10(2), (3) and (4);
 - (j) Article 11(4).
- (3) For Article 4(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, may declare those premises no longer to be an infected place."

21 Sheep Scab (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

(1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Sheep Scab (Jersey)

Order 1958. [63]

- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1, definition "approved sheep dip";
 - (b) Article 1, definition"dipping bath";
 - (c) the heading to Article 2;
 - (d) Article 2;
 - (e) Article 3(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (f) Article 4(1)(a), (d) and (e), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (g) Article 5(1) and (3);
 - (h) Article 6(3);
 - (i) Article 7(2) and (4);
 - (i) Article 8(2);
 - (k) Article 9(1) and (2);
 - (1) Article 12(1), (2) and (3);
 - (m) the heading to the Schedule.
- (3) For Article 3(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any premises declared to be an infected place no longer constitute a danger of spreading the infection of disease, shall declare those premises no longer to be an infected place.".
- (4) For Article 8(1) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(1) In any case where the Minister is unable to establish the ownership of a diseased or suspected sheep, he or she shall cause the sheep to be slaughtered.".
- (5) In Article 10(1) for the words "The Committee may, if it considers" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may, if he or she considers".
- (6) In Article 12(2) for the word "Committee's" there shall be substituted the word "Minister's".

22 Virus Hepatitis (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Virus Hepatitis (Jersey) Order 1958: [64]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1), (2), (4) and (5);
 - (b) Article 3(1) and (2).
- (3) In Article 2(1) for the words "it may cause" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may cause".

23 Export Quarantine Stations (Regulation) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In the following provisions of the Export Quarantine Stations (Regulation) (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

(a) Article 1, definition "supervising veterinary surgeon";

- (b) Article 2(1), (2) and (3);
- (c) Article 3(1) and (2);
- (d) Article 5(1);
- (e) Article 6(1) and (2).

24 Diseases of Animals (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In the following provisions of the Diseases of Animals (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

- (a) Article 2(1) and (2);
- (b) Article 3;
- (c) Article 4;
- (d) Article 5;
- (e) Article 6.

25 Diseases of Animals (Therapeutic Substances) (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

In the following provisions of the Diseases of Animals (Therapeutic Substances) (Jersey) Order 1958, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

- (a) Article 2(1), (2), (4), (5) and (7);
- (b) Article 3(1) and (3)(a), (b), (c) and (d);
- (c) Article 5(2).

26 Parasitic Mange (Jersey) Order 1958 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Parasitic Mange (Jersey) Order 1958.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) the heading to Article 2;
 - (b) Article 2;
 - (c) Article 3(1) and (2);
 - (d) Article 4;
 - (e) Article 5(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 6(3);
 - (g) Article 7(2) and (3).
- (3) In Article 3(1) for the words "it shall cause" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall cause".
- (4) In Article 5(1) for the words "it may cause" there shall be substituted the words "he or she may cause".

27 Royal Court Road (Jersey) Regulations 1959 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Royal Court Road (Jersey) Regulations 1959.
- (2) In Article 2(2)-
 - (a) for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services";
 - (b) for the words "it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "that Minister is satisfied".
- (3) In Article 3, for the words "President of the Environment and Public Services Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Transport and Technical Services".

28 Fowl Typhoid (Jersey) Order 1959 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Fowl Typhoid (Jersey) Order 1959. [70]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(2);
 - (b) the heading to Article 3;
 - (c) Article 3;
 - (d) Article 4(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (e) Article 5(1)(b), (d) and (f) and (2);
 - (f) Article 6(1) and (2);
 - (g) Article 7.
- (3) In Article 4(6) for the words "The Committee, as soon as it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister, as soon as he or she is satisfied".
- (4) In Article 7 for the words"it may cause" there shall be substituted the words "he or she may cause".

29 Colorado Beetle (Jersey) Order 1960 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Colorado Beetle (Jersey) Order 1960. [71]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 4:
 - (b) Article 6(3).
 - (c) Article 7(1) and (2);
 - (d) Article 8(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (e) Article 9;
 - (f) Article 12;
 - (g) Article 14(1), (2), (3), (5) and (7);
 - (h) Article 15(a) and (b);
 - (i) Article 16;
 - (j) Article 17(1);
 - (k) Article 18.

- (3) For Article 7(3) and (4) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
 - "(3) Without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph (1), the Minister may cause to be carried out on any land such measures as he or she considers necessary to combat the colorado beetle, and it shall be the duty of the occupier of the land to give all such assistance as the Minister may require in carrying out those measures.
 - (4) Where the Minister, in exercise of the powers under paragraph (3), undertakes the spraying of crops on any land, the Minister may charge the occupier of the land a sum not exceeding £3 a vergée in respect of all sprayings so undertaken during any calendar year.".
- (4) For Article 14(6) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(6) The Minister, as soon as satisfied that any land declared to be an infected place no longer constitutes a danger of spreading infection by colorado beetle, shall declare that land no longer to be an infected place.".

30 Potatoes (Precautions against Blight) (Jersey) Order 1961 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Potatoes (Precautions against Blight) (Jersey) Order 1961. [72]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister for Planning and Environment"
 - (a) Article 1, definition "general notice";
 - (b) Article 1, definition"inspector";
 - (c) Article 1, definition"permit";
 - (d) Article 2(1);
 - (e) Article 4(4);
 - (f) Article 6(1) and (3);
 - (g) Article 7(1), (2) and (3);
 - (h) Article 8(1).
- (3) For Article 6(2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) Where the Minister for Planning and Environment provides growers with material as aforesaid the Minister may make such charge (if any) for the material as he or she considers appropriate.".

31 Policing of Parks (Jersey) Regulations 1962 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Policing of Parks (Jersey) Regulations 1962. [73]
- (2) In Article 1–
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition of "cycle track" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;";
 - (c) in the definition of "park authority" for the words "Education, Sport and Culture Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Education, Sport and Culture";
 - (d) in the definition of "park authority" for the words "the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister".

(3) In Articles 6(2) and (3)(c) for the word "Committee" in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

32 Island Planning (Movable Structures) (Jersey) Order 1965 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Island Planning (Movable Structures) (Jersey) Order 1965: [74]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1(a);
 - (b) Article 2(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (c) Article 3(1).
- (3) In Article 2–
 - (a) in paragraph (2), for the words "Health and Social Services Committee for its observations" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Health and Social Services for his or her observations";
 - (b) in paragraph (3), for the words "where it grants" there shall be substituted the words "where the Minister grants".

33 Island Planning (Control of Advertisements) (Jersey) Order 1965 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Island Planning (Control of Advertisements) (Jersey) Order 1965. [75]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the words "the Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister"
 - (a) Article 3(2) and (2)(a);
 - (b) Article 4(1);
 - (c) Article 5;
 - (d) Article 6(1);
 - (e) Article 7;
 - (f) Article 8(1) and (3);
 - (g) Article 9(2) and (2)(a);
 - (h) Article 11(1), (3)(a) and (4);
 - (i) paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 1;
 - (j) paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 2.
- (3) In Article 3(2), for the words "to its power to have regard to" there shall be substituted the words "to the Minister's power to have regard to".
- (4) In Article 11(3)(a), for the words "where it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "where the Minister is satisfied".
- (5) In Schedule 2, in paragraph 1, for the words "any Committee of the States", in each place it appears, there shall be substituted the words "any Minister".

34 Discharge of Waste Matter and Effluents (Jersey) Order 1968 – amended

(1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Discharge of

Waste Matter and Effluents (Jersey) Order 1968. [76]

- (2) In Article 5–
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "it grants" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister grants";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for the words "it may attach to such consent such conditions as it" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may attach to such consent such conditions as the Minister".
- (3) In Article 8–
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words "unless it has" there shall be substituted the words "unless the Minister has";
 - (b) in paragraph (1), for the word "its" in both places where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's";
 - (c) in paragraph (2), for the words "it shall" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall".
- (4) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 3;
 - (b) Article 4(1) and (2);
 - (c) Article 5(1), (2) and (3);
 - (d) Article 6(1), (2) and (3);
 - (e) Article 7(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 8(1), (2) and (3);
 - (g) Article 9(1).

35 Stem and Bulb Eelworm (Jersey) Order 1971 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Stem and Bulb Eelworm (Jersey) Order 1971: [77]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1), (2) and (3);
 - (b) Article 3(1) and (2);
 - (c) Article 4(1);
 - (d) Article 5(1), (2) and (4);
 - (e) Article 6(1) and (2)(b);
 - (f) Article 8(1) and (2).
- (3) In Article 1(1) for the definition "authorized officer" there shall be substituted the following definition –

" 'authorized officer' means an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility, being an officer authorized for the purposes of this Order:".

36 Export of Agricultural Produce (Jersey) Order 1972 – amended

(1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Export of

Agricultural Produce (Jersey) Order 1972. [78]

- (2) In Article 1, for the definition "senior produce inspector" there shall be substituted the following definition
 - "'senior produce inspector' means an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister for Planning and Environment is assigned responsibility, being an officer designated to act as a senior produce inspector;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister for Planning and Environment"
 - (a) Article 1, definition"field officer";
 - (b) Article 1, definition"inspector";
 - (c) Article 3(1);
 - (d) Article 4(1) and (2);
 - (e) Article 5(2), (3), (4), (5)(g), (6), (9), (10), (11), (12), (13), (14) and (15);
 - (f) Article 6(1) and (2);
 - (g) Article 8(1) and (2)(a) and (b);
 - (h) Part 2 of Schedule 2;
 - (i) Part 5 of Schedule 2;
 - (i) Part 7 of Schedule 2;
 - (k) Part 8 of Schedule 2.
- (4) For Article 2 there shall be substituted the following Article–

"2 Power to prohibit the harvesting or export of specified agricultural produce

- (1) The Minister for Planning and Environment, where satisfied that it is necessary to do so for diminishing the disadvantages which might result from a superfluity of any specified agricultural produce on the market or in the interests of the export trade of Jersey in respect of any specified agricultural produce, may prohibit for such time as the Minister for Planning and Environment thinks necessary –
 - (a) the harvesting generally of the specified agricultural produce: Provided that the Minister for Planning and Environment may, at his or her absolute discretion, allow any such produce or specific variety, class or grade thereof to be harvested for such purposes and subject to such conditions as the Minister for Planning and Environment may specify;
 - (b) the export, either generally or to any particular market or place, of the specified agricultural produce or any variety, class or grade thereof.
- (2) No prohibition imposed or exemption granted under the provisions of this Article shall take effect before it is announced on BBC Radio Jersey, a commercial radio station operating in Jersey or Channel Television.
- (3) Any such prohibition or exemption shall also be announced automatically by a recording played to persons dialling such telephone number as shall be made available for this purpose by the Minister.".
- (5) In Article 5–
 - (a) in paragraph (3) for the word "itself" there shall be substituted the words "himself or herself";
 - (b) in paragraph (8) for the words "chief executive officer of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "chief executive officer of the administration of the States for which the Minister for Planning and Environment is assigned responsibility in respect of this Law";

- (c) in paragraphs (9) and (10) for the word "it", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the words "he or she";
- (d) in paragraph (11) for the word "its" there shall be substituted the word "the".
- (6) In Articles 5(8) and 6(5) for the words "chief executive officer of the Committee" in each place where they appear there shall be substituted the words "chief executive officer of the administration of the States for which the Minister for Planning and Environment is assigned responsibility in respect of this Law".
- (7) In Part 7 of Schedule 2, the words "or by its President or Vice-President authorized by it in that behalf," shall be deleted.

37 Export of Flowers (Jersey) Order 1972 – amended

In the following provisions of the Export of Flowers (Jersey) Order 1972, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister for Planning and Environment" –

- (a) Article 1, definition "consignee's number";
- (b) Article 1, definition"inspector";
- (c) Article 2(1);
- (d) Article 4(1) and (2).

38 Agricultural Land (Control of Sales and Leases) (Exempted Transactions) (Jersey) Regulations 1974 – amended

In Regulation 1 of the Agricultural Land (Control of Sales and Leases) (Exempted Transactions) (Jersey) Regulations 1974 for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

39 Teschen Disease (Jersey) Order 1975 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Teschen Disease (Jersey) Order 1975. [81]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2;
 - (b) Article 4(1) and (2);
 - (c) Article 5, Rules 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 9;
 - (d) Article 6:
 - (e) Article 7;
 - (f) Article 8(1) and (2);
 - (g) Article 9(2) and (3);
 - (h) the heading to Article 10;
 - (i) Article 10.
- (3) In Article 6 for the words "it shall cause" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister shall cause".
- (4) In Article 8(1) for the words "it may cause" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may cause".

- (5) In Article 9(1) for the words "The Committee may at its own expense" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may at his or her own expense".
- (6) In Article 10 for the words"it may" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may".
- (7) In the following provisions, for the words "being an inspector of the Economic Development Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "being an inspector appointed under the Diseases of Animals (Jersey) Law 1956'
 - (a) Schedule 1;
 - (b) Schedule 2;
 - (c) Schedule 4;
 - (d) Schedule 5.
- (8) In the following provisions, for the words "by an inspector of the Committee", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "by an inspector"
 - (a) Schedule 1;
 - (b) Schedule 4.
- (9) In Schedule 3, for the words "or an inspector of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "or an inspector appointed under the Diseases of Animals (Jersey) Law 1956.
- (10) In the following provisions, for the words "by or on behalf of the Committee", there shall be substituted the words "by or on behalf of the Minister"
 - (a) Schedule 3;
 - (b) Schedule 4.
- (11) In Schedule 3, for the words "By order of the Economic Development Committee", there shall be substituted the words "By order of the Minister administering the Diseases of Animals (Jersey) Law 1956'.

40 Rabies (Control) (Jersey) Order 1976 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Rabies (Control) (Jersey) Order 1976.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1);
 - (b) Article 3(1);
 - (c) Article 4(1);
 - (d) Article 5(1), Rules 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7;
 - (e) Article 5(2);
 - (f) Article 6(1);
 - (g) Article 7(1), (2) and (3);
 - (h) Article 11.
- (3) In Article 7(1) for the words "it may declare" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may declare".
- (4) In Article 7(2) for the words "as it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister thinks fit".
- (5) For Article 8(1) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(1) Where the Minister considers it expedient so to do, he or she may secure the destruction

- in an infected area of any animal (other than an animal held in captivity) and an inspector, or other officer duly authorized for the purpose by the Minister, may, on production if so required of evidence of his or her authority, enter any land (other than a dwelling house) for the purpose of carrying out, or deciding whether to carry out, such destruction.".
- (6) For Article 9 there shall be substituted the following Article-

"9 Power of Minister to prohibit sporting or recreational activities on account of rabies

- (1) The Minister shall prohibit the holding on any land in an infected area of any sporting or recreational activity which, in his or her opinion, might cause the spread of rabies, and any such prohibition shall remain in force until withdrawn or varied by the Minister.
- (2) The Minister shall take all reasonable steps to bring the prohibition to the public notice.".
- (7) In Article 10 for the words "The Committee may cause notices to be affixed or exhibited in such manner as it thinks fit" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may cause notices to be affixed or exhibited in such manner as he or she thinks fit".
- (8) In Schedule 2 for the words "by Act dated", of the Economic Development Committee" there shall be substituted the words "on by the Minister administering the Diseases of Animals (Jersey) Law 1956'.
- (9) In the following provisions of Schedule 3, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Provision 4, paragraphs (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6);
 - (b) Provision 5, paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (5);
 - (c) Provision 6;
 - (d) Provision 8, paragraph (1).
- (10) In the following provisions of Schedule 3, for the words "as it may think fit", in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister may think fit"
 - (a) Provision 4, paragraphs (4) and (5);
 - (b) Provision 5, paragraph (3)(b).
- (11) For paragraph (2) of Provision 8 there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - "(2) The carcase of every animal to which this Provision applies shall belong to the Minister, and shall be buried or otherwise disposed of in such manner as the Minister may determine."

41 Rabies (Importation of Dogs, Cats and other Mammals) (Jersey) Order 1976 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Rabies (Importation of Dogs, Cats and other Mammals) (Jersey) Order 1976. [83]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1(1), definition "authorized carrying agent";
 - (b) Article 1(1), definition "authorized quarantine premises";
 - (c) Article 2(1), (3)(a) and (4);
 - (d) Article 3(3), (4) and (5);
 - (e) Article 5(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 6(2);
 - (g) Article 7(1) and (2);

- (h) Article 8(1), (2) and (3);
- (i) Article 9(1);
- (j) Article 12.
- (3) In Article 2(4) for the words "it may direct" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may direct".
- (4) In Article 2(5) for the words "The Committee shall take all reasonable steps to bring any direction which it makes" there shall be substituted the words "The Minister shall take all reasonable steps to bring any direction made".
- (5) In Article 3(5) for the words"it may" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may".
- (6) In Article 4 for the words "the Committee may grant a licence releasing it from quarantine if it is satisfied" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may grant a licence releasing it from quarantine if the Minister is satisfied".
- (7) In Article 12 for the words "incurred by it" there shall be substituted the words "incurred".

42 Blight Disease (Jersey) Order 1982 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Blight Disease (Jersey) Order 1982. [84]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1, definition "inspector";
 - (b) Article 2(2).
- (3) Article 2(3) shall be deleted.

43 Destructive Insects and Pests (Jersey) Order 1982 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Destructive Insects and Pests (Jersey) Order 1982. [85]
- (2) In Article 1(1)–
 - (a) for the definition "authorized officer" there shall be substituted the following definition
 - "'authorized officer' means an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility, being an officer authorized for the purposes of this Order;":
 - (b) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted.
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1(1), definition "genetically manipulated material";
 - (b) Article 1(1), definition "non-indigenous plant pest" and "non-indigenous tree pest";
 - (c) Article 8(1) and (2);
 - (d) Article 9(8);
 - (e) Article 11(1) and (2);
 - (f) Article 12;
 - (g) Article 13(1);
 - (h) Article 15(8);

- (i) Article 16(3);
- (j) Article 17(6);
- (k) Article 18(1);
- (1) Part 2D of Schedule 2;
- (m) item 13 of Schedule 7.

44 Diseases of Animals (Importation of Live Fish) (Jersey) Order 1984 – amended

In Article 2(3) and (4) of the Diseases of Animals (Importation of Live Fish) (Jersey) Order 198 for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

45 Pesticides (General Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1991 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Pesticides (General Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1991. [87]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1, definition "approval";
 - (b) Article 1, definition "approved certificate of competence";
 - (c) Article 1, definition "evaluation";
 - (d) Article 3(1)(a), (2)(a), (3)(a), (4)(a) and (5)(a);
 - (e) Article 4(5);
 - (f) Article 5(1) and (2);
 - (g) Article 6(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (h) paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 2;
 - (i) paragraphs 5, 6(c)(ii) and 7(a) and (c) of Schedule 3.
- (3) For Article 4(1) and (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
 - "(1) Subject to the provisions of this Article, the Minister may give his or her approval in relation to a pesticide of any description.
 - (2) The Minister's approval may be given in relation to a pesticide in the form of
 - (a) an experimental permit to enable testing and development to be carried out with a view to providing the Minister with safety and other data;
 - (b) a provisional approval for a stipulated period with a view to satisfying the Minister's outstanding data requirements; or
 - (c) a full approval, for an unstipulated period.".
- (4) In Article 6(1) for the words "as it may determine" there shall be substituted the words "as the Minister may determine".

46 Pesticides (Maximum Residue Levels in Food) (Jersey) Order 1991 – amended

In Article 3 of the Pesticides (Maximum Residue Levels in Food) (Jersey) Order 1991 for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

47 Bee Diseases Control (Jersey) Order 1992 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Bee Diseases Control (Jersey) Order 1992. [89]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 1, definition "approved laboratory";
 - (b) Article 2(1);
 - (c) Article 3(2);
 - (d) Article 4(1) and (2);
 - (e) Article 5(1) and (5);
 - (f) Article 6(1), (3) and (5);
 - (g) Article 7(1), (3) and (4);
 - (h) Article 8(4);
 - (i) Article 9;
 - (j) Article 10(1) and (2);
 - (k) Article 11;
 - (1) Article 12(1);
 - (m) paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Schedule.

48 Reservoirs (Registers and Records) (Jersey) Order 1997 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Reservoirs (Registers and Records) (Jersey) Order 1997:
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2(1);
 - (b) Schedule 1, paragraph 4, 5, 8 and 9;
 - (c) Schedule 2, Part 3, Part 5 and Part 10.

49 Reservoirs (Certificates, Reports and Prescribed Information) (Jersey) Order 1997 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Reservoirs (Certificates, Reports and Prescribed Information) (Jersey) Order 1997. [91]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 4;
 - (b) Schedule 1, paragraph (d) of "Certificates", and in the provision entitled "Certificate under Article 15(2), as to the carrying out of Safety Recommendations";
 - (c) Schedule 2, in the provision entitled "Report of the Result of an Inspection made under Article 8', "Report of the Result of an Inspection made under Article 9', "Report of an Inspection made under Article 10'and "Report made under Article 14'.

50 Sea Fisheries (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Jersey) Regulations 1998 – amended

In the following provisions of the Sea Fisheries (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Jersey) Regulations 1998, [92]

for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

- (a) Regulation 4(2)(a) and (b);
- (b) Regulation 5(2) and (4);
- (c) Regulation 8(3).

51 Sea Fisheries (Establishment and Regulation of Fisheries) (Jersey) Regulations 1998 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Sea Fisheries (Establishment and Regulation of Fisheries) (Jersey) Regulations 1998. [93]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Regulation 5(1), (2), (3) and (4);
 - (b) Regulation 6(2);
 - (c) Regulation 8;
 - (d) paragraph 3 of Schedule 1;
 - (e) paragraphs 2 and 4(2), (6), (7) and (10) of Schedule 2.
- (3) In Regulation 3(1) for the words "The Committee may, on application made to it in accordance with paragraph (2), and subject to such terms and conditions as it sees fit there shall be substituted the words "The Minister may, on application made to him or her in accordance with paragraph (2), and subject to such terms and conditions as the Minister sees fit".
- (4) In Regulation 5(1) for the words "it may" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may".
- (5) For Regulation 6(1) there shall be substituted the following paragraph
 - "(1) The Minister shall not revoke a licence under Regulation 5 unless he or she has given to the licensee not less than 14 days notice in writing of the intention so to do and a statement in writing of the reasons for so doing.".
- (6) In Schedule 1
 - (a) for the words "Economic Development Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph 6 for the word "Committee's" there shall be substituted the word "Minister's";
 - (c) for paragraph 7 there shall be substituted the following paragraph
 - "7. It is understood that the Minister may require such further information as he or she deems relevant to this application.".
- (7) In Schedule 2
 - (a) in paragraph 1 for the words "the Committee it may" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister the Minister may";
 - (b) for paragraph 3 there shall be substituted the following paragraph
 - "3. During the period of one month after the first publication of the draft licence under paragraph 2 the Minister shall receive any objections or representations made to him or her in writing respecting the proposed licence.";
 - (c) for paragraph 4(1) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(1) The provisions of this paragraph shall have effect where any objection with respect to the proposed licence which the Minister considers to be neither frivolous nor irrelevant has been duly made under paragraph 3 and has not been withdrawn.";
 - (d) for paragraph 4(8) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph –

- "(8) Without prejudice to sub-paragraph (3), the Minister may, in the case of any proposed licence, cause any such inquiry as he or she thinks fit to be held with respect thereto.";
- (e) for paragraph 4(9) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(9) As soon as conveniently may be after the expiration of the period referred to in paragraph 3 or after the receipt by the Minister of any report of the inspector under subparagraph (7), the Minister shall, after considering the objections or representations, it any, that have been made with respect to the proposed licence and any such report, either refuse the application or grant a licence in such form and containing such provision as the Minister thinks fit.";
- (f) for paragraph 4(11) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(11) All expenses incurred by the Minister in relation to any application for a licence under Regulation 3 or to any licence made in consequence thereof shall be defrayed by the applicant; and the Minister shall, if the Minister thinks fit, on or at any time after the making of the application, require the applicant to pay to the Minister sum as the Minister thinks requisite for or on account of those expenses, or to give security to the Minister's satisfaction for the payment of those expenses on demand.".

52 Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Peter) (Jersey) Order 1999 – amended

In Article 1 of the Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Peter) (Jersey) Order 1999, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

53 Fish Health (Jersey) Regulations 1999 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Fish Health (Jersey) Regulations 1999.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Regulation 2(1), definition "approved storage centre";
 - (b) Regulation 2(1), definition "approved water station";
 - (c) Regulation 2(1), definition "veterinary inspector";
 - (d) Regulation 10(1);
 - (e) Regulation 12(1);
 - (f) Regulation 13;
 - (g) Regulation 14(1)(a) and (b) and (3);
 - (h) Regulation 16.
- (3) In Regulation 2(1)
 - (a) the definition "Committee" shall be deleted;
 - (b) after the definition "health inspection" there shall be inserted the following definition
 - "'Minister' means the Minister for Planning and Environment;".

54 Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Saviour) (Jersey) Order 1999 – amended

In Article 1 of the Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Saviour) (Jersey) Order 1999, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

55 Diseases of Animals (Welfare in Transit) (Jersey) Order 2001 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Diseases of Animals (Welfare in Transit) (Jersey) Order 2001. [97]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 8(3) and (4);
 - (b) Article 11(1), (2), (4) and (5);
 - (c) Article 12(3);
 - (d) Article 14(1);
 - (e) paragraph 1(1)(a) and (b), (3), (4), (5) and (9) of Schedule 10;
 - (f) paragraph 2(1) and (2) and (4) of Schedule 10;
 - (g) paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 10;
 - (h) paragraph 4(1), (2), (4) and (5) of Schedule 10;
 - (i) paragraph 5(4) of Schedule 10;
 - (i) paragraph 7(1) and (3) of Schedule 10.
- (3) In Article 16(1)(a) for the words "an officer of the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility".
- (4) In Schedule 10
 - (a) in paragraph 2(2) for the words "appearing to it" there shall be substituted the words "appearing to him or her";
 - (b) for paragraph 2(3) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(3) A person operating under an authorization, whether specific or general, shall give to an officer in an administration of the States for which the Minister is assigned responsibility such information as the Minister may reasonably require concerning the transport under the authorization.";
 - (c) for paragraph 3(2) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(2) The Minister shall by notice in writing inform the transporter that the Minister is minded to revoke the authorization, or suspend it until a specified date or indefinitely.";
 - (d) for paragraph 4(3) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(3) If the Minister refuses an application for a specific authorization, he or she shall give the applicant notice in writing of the reasons for the refusal.";
 - (e) for paragraph 4(6) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(6) If within 28 days of receipt of a notice under this paragraph giving the Minister's reasons the transporter makes written representations to the Minister concerning the matter to which the notice is related, the Minister shall refer the transporter's representations to an appointed person.";
 - (f) in paragraph 4(7) for the word "Committee's" there shall be substituted the word "Minister's";
 - (g) for paragraph 5(1) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(1) The Minister shall nominate an appointed person who is specially qualified in the Minister's opinion to consider representations under this Schedule.";
 - (h) for paragraph 5(6) and (7) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraphs
 - "(6) The appointed person shall consider
 - (a) the reasons given by the Minister under this Schedule; and

- (b) any representations made under this Schedule, and shall make a report to the Minister after the close of that consideration, giving the person's findings of fact and his or her recommendations, and the Minister shall reconsider the Minister's decision in the light of the report.
- (7) The Minister shall notify the transporter of the result of the reconsideration and the reasons for it and shall send the transporter a copy of the appointed person's report.";
- (i) for paragraph 7(2) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph
 - "(2) Where the Minister is given notice under sub-paragraph (1) of any change the Minister may by notice require the holder of the authorization to furnish the Minister with such information, verified in such manner, as the Minister may stipulate."

56 Sea Fisheries (Inshore Trawling, Netting and Dredging) (Jersey) Regulations 2001 – amended

In the heading to Regulation 7, and Regulation 7(1), of the Sea Fisheries (Inshore Trawling, Netting and Dredging) (Jersey) Regulations $2001^{\frac{[98]}{}}$ for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

57 Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Grouville) (Jersey) Order 2002 – amended

In Article 1 of the Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Grouville) (Jersey) Order 2002, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

58 Highways (Road Humps) (Jersey) Regulations 2002 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the Highways (Road Humps) (Jersey) Regulations 2002. [100]
- (2) In Regulation 1(1), for the definition of "Committee" shall be substituted the following definition "Minister' means the Minister for Transport and Technical Services;".
- (3) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Article 2;
 - (b) Article 3(a) and (b);
 - (c) Article 5(1)(a);
 - (d) Article 6.

59 Island Planning (Exempt Operations) (Jersey) Regulations 2002 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Island Planning (Exempt Operations) (Jersey) Regulations 2002. [101]
- (2) In Regulation 1, in paragraph (a) of the definition of "highway authority", for the words "Public Services Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister for Transport and Technical Services".
- (3) In Regulation 3(1), for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (4) In Part 2 of the Schedule, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

- (5) In Part 3 of the Schedule
 - (a) for the words "purpose by the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "purpose by the Minister";
 - (b) for the words "a Committee of the States" there shall be substituted the words "any Minister";
 - (c) for the words "Harbours and Airport Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Economic Development".
- (6) In Part 4 of the Schedule, for the words "Planning and Environment Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Planning and Environment".

60 Diseases of Animals (Bees) (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Diseases of Animals (Bees) (Jersey) Order $2003 \frac{[102]}{}$
- (2) In Article 3(1) for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) For Article 4(1) and (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
 - "(1) The Minister may at any time suspend or revoke a licence issued under Article 3 but before doing so the Minister must
 - (a) inform the licence holder that the Minister is considering suspending or revoking the licence;
 - (b) give the Minister's reasons for so considering;
 - (c) invite the licence holder to submit written or oral representations to the Minister within a specified period; and
 - (d) take account of any representations so submitted.
 - (2) The Minister shall inform the licence holder of the Minister's decision and the grounds on which it was taken.".

61 Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Helier) (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended

In Article 1 of the Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Helier) (Jersey) Order 2003, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

62 Sea Fisheries (Licensing of Fishing Boats) (Jersey) Regulations 2003 – amended

In the following provisions of the Sea Fisheries (Licensing of Fishing Boats) (Jersey) Regulations 2003, $\frac{[104]}{}$ for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister" –

- (a) Regulation 1, definition "address for service";
- (b) Regulation 2(1) and (3);
- (c) Regulation 3(1)(b) and (2);
- (d) Regulation 5(b);
- (e) Regulation 7(1), (2) and (5);
- (f) Regulation 8(1), (2) and (3);
- (g) Regulation 13(3)(c).

63 Sea Fisheries (Underwater Fishing) (Jersey) Regulations 2003 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Sea Fisheries (Underwater Fishing) (Jersey) Regulations 2003.
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Regulation 2(2)(a);
 - (b) Regulation 3(2) and (3).
- (3) For Regulation 3(1) there shall be substituted the following paragraph
 - '(1) The Minister may, if he or she thinks fit, and upon receipt of such particulars as he or she may require and such fee as he or she has, by Order, prescribed, grant any person a permit authorizing him or her to take scallops from the sea or from a specified portion of the sea while totally or partially submerged and breathing with the aid of breathing apparatus, or wearing a face visor, a mask or goggles.".

64 Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Lawrence) (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended

In Article 1 of the Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Lawrence) (Jersey) Order 2003, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

65 Island Planning (Fees) (No. 2) (Jersey) Order 2003– amended

In Article 1 of the Island Planning (Fees) (No. 2) (Jersey) Order 2005, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

66 Pet Travel Scheme (Jersey) Order 2003 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Pet Travel Scheme (Jersey) Order 2003.
- (2) In Article 1(1), in the definitions "approved carrier" and "competent authority", for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister".
- (3) For Article 9 there shall be substituted the following Article-

"9 Approval of carriers

- (1) The Minister may approve a carrier to transport pets if satisfied that
 - (a) the carrier complies with the requirements of Schedule 4;
 - (b) the procedures and contingency plans required by that Schedule are adequate; and
 - (c) the carrier will comply with this Order, the procedures and contingency plans and any conditions of such approval.
- (2) The approval shall specify
 - (a) where the checks described in Article 10(1) are to be carried out; and
 - (b) such other conditions, if any, as the Minister considers appropriate.
- (3) The carrier shall provide such information to the Minister as the Minister shall reasonably require.

- (4) Before making a decision in respect of an application for the approval of a carrier under this Article the Minister shall give the applicant an opportunity of making representations in that regard within such time and in such form as the Minister thinks fit and shall consider any such representations before making the decision in the case.
- (5) Approvals under this Article shall be in writing and may be amended, suspended or revoked on reasonable notice at any time or without notice if the Minister has reasonable grounds to believe that the approved carrier has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, the procedures and contingency plans required by Schedule 4 or any conditions of the approval.
- (6) Before making a decision to amend, suspend or revoke an approval of a carrier the Minister shall
 - (a) give the carrier a written notification of that intention and an explanation of the reasons for intending to do so;
 - (b) afford the carrier an opportunity of making representations in that regard within such time and in such form as the Minister thinks fit; and
 - (c) consider any such representations in making the decision in the case.".

67 Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Brelade) (Jersey) Order 2004 – amended

In Article 1 of the Island Planning (Tree Preservation) (Saint Brelade) (Jersey) Order 2004, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister".

68 Building Bye-laws (Jersey) 2004 – amended

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Building Bye-laws (Jersey) 2004. [110]
- (2) In the following provisions, for the word "Committee", in each place where it appears, there shall be substituted the word "Minister"
 - (a) Bye-law 3(1);
 - (b) Bye-law 9;
 - (c) Bye-law 10(2)(d), (2)(e), (2)(f), (2)(h), (5), (5)(a) and (5)(b);
 - (d) Bye-law 11(1) and (2);
 - (e) Bye-law 12(1), (2), (4), (6), (7), (8), (9), (9)(a), (9)(b);
 - (f) Bye-law 13(2), (3)(a) and (3)(b);
 - (g) Bye-law 14(2), (3)(a) and (3)(b);
 - (h) Bye-law 15(2), (3) and (4);
 - (i) Bye-law 16(2), (4) and (5);
 - (i) Bye-law 17(1) and (3);
 - (k) Bye-law 18(2);
 - (1) Bye-law 19(1) and (2).
- (3) In Bye-law 10(5) for the words "deliver to it, within such time as it may specify" there shall be substituted the words "deliver to him or her, within such time as the Minister may specify".
- (4) In Bye-law 12(8), for the words "prevents it" there shall be substituted the words "prevents him or her".
- (5) In Bye-law 16–

- (a) in paragraph (4), for the words "it may require" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister may require";
- (b) in paragraph (5)(a), for the words "its opinion" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister's opinion"; and
- (c) in paragraph (5)(b), for the words "that it thinks" there shall be substituted the words "that the Minister thinks".
- (6) In Bye-law 17(1), for the words "it has been able" there shall be substituted the words "he or she has been able".

69 Water Pollution (Code of Good Agricultural Practice) (Jersey) Order 2004

- (1) In this paragraph, any reference is a reference to a provision is a reference to the provision in the Water Pollution (Code of Good Agricultural Practice) (Jersey) Order 2004.
- (2) In the Schedule
 - (a) for the words "Environment and Public Services Committee" in each place where they appear, there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (b) in paragraph (2) of the Note, for the word "Committee" there shall be substituted the word "Minister";
 - (c) for the words "Agriculture and Fisheries Committee" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for Economic Development".

[1] L.8/2005.

[2] Chapter 05.525.

[3] Chapter 25.950.

[4] *Chapter 22.150.*

[5] Chapter 01.800.

[6] Chapter 01.480.

[7] Chapter 25.150.

[8] Chapter 22.300.

[9] *Chapter 02.400.*

[10] Chapter 25.650.

[11] Chapter 01.640.

[12] Chapter 01.900.

[13] Chapter 02.200.

[14] Chapter 18.135.

[15] Chapter 22.075.

[16] Chapter 02.800.

[17] Chapter 22.750.

[18] Chapter 22.675.

[19] Chapter 22.225.

[20] Chapter 27.700.

[21] Chapter 25.100.

[22] Chapter 01.080.

[23] Chapter 02.500.

[24] Chapter 25.050.

[25] Chapter 27.500.

[26] Chapter 27.300.

[27] Chapter 01.880.

[28] Chapter 14.825.

[29] Chapter 27.600.

[30] Chapter 02.300.

[31] Chapter 27.800.

[32] Chapter 22.450.

[33] L.36/2002.

[34] L.30/2003.

[35] L.27/2004.

[36] L.3/2005.

[37] L.7/2005.

- [38] Chapter 14.600.
- [39] Chapter 14.675.
- [40] Chapter 14.750.
- [41] Chapter 20.150.
- [42] Chapter 20.200.
- [43] Chapter 05.525.50.
- [44] Chapter 01.480.50.
- [45] Chapter 02.400.02.
- [46] Chapter 02.400.12.
- [47] Chapter 02.400.40.
- [48] Chapter 02.400.44.
- [49] Chapter 02.400.76.
- [50] Chapter 02.400.82.
- [51] Chapter 02.400.20.
- [52] Chapter 02.400.50.
- [53] Chapter 02.400.52.
- [54] Chapter 02.400.64.
- [55] Chapter 02.400.28.
- [56] Chapter 02.400.42.
- [57] Chapter 02.400.10.
- [58] Chapter 02.400.34.
- [59] Chapter 02.400.48.
- [60] Chapter 02.400.62.
- [61] Chapter 02.400.66.
- [62] Chapter 02.400.74.
- [63] Chapter 02.400.72.
- [64] Chapter 02.400.84.
- [65] Chapter 02.400.36.
- [66] Chapter 02.400.22.
- [67] Chapter 02.400.26.
- [68] Chapter 02.400.58.
- [69] Chapter 25.750.50.
- [70] Chapter 02.400.46.
- [71] Chapter 01.640.40.
- [72] Chapter 01.160.91.
- [73] Chapter 22.600.50.
- [74] Chapter 22.225.42.
- [75] Chapter 22,225,14.
- [76] Chapter 22.075.50.
- [77] Chapter 01.640.80.

- [78] Chapter 01.160.14.
- [79] Chapter 01.160.21.
- [80] Chapter 01.080.50.
- [81] Chapter 02.400.80.
- [82] Chapter 02.400.68.
- [83] Chapter 02.400.70.
- [84] Chapter 01.640.20.
- [85] Chapter 01.640.60.
- [86] Chapter 02.400.18.
- [87] Chapter 01.880.30.
- [88] Chapter 01.880.60.
- [89] Chapter 02.400.06.
- [90] Chapter 27.600.75.
- [91] Chapter 27.600.50.
- [92] Chapter 14.825.80.
- [93] Chapter 14.825.24.
- [94] Chapter 22.225.70.
- [95] Chapter 17.245.60.
- [96] Chapter 22.225.77.
- [97] Chapter 02.400.30.
- [98] Chapter 14.825.32.
- [99] Chapter 22.225.49.
- [100] Chapter 25.150.60.
- [101] Chapter 22.225.28.
- [102] Chapter 02.400.16.
- [103] Chapter 22.225.56.
- [104] Chapter 14.825.56.
- [105] Chapter 14.825.94.
- [106] Chapter 22.225.63.
- $\frac{[107]}{R}$ R&O.123/2003.
- [108] Chapter 02.400.60.
- [109] Chapter 22.225.84.
- [110] Chapter 22.300.50.
- [111] Chapter 27.800.50.